SHING LING. e 4o
® 2 XM T ¥R ik @/ ok TAIWAN Q Ce€

SINCE 1989 INDUSTRIAL SEWING MACHINE SRl

SL-700P Series

F R m AR RO B S E R AR

4-needle Feed-off-the-arm Flatseaming Machine Fully oil-sealed design »
Dual differential feed ratio with adjustable mounting base

T4 34
Spare Parts Book

ISO 9001/CNS 12681







INDEX | Page
Machine Bed Frame HEEaHE 1
Cover and Safety Guide Device HME/EEREEE 2
Crankshaft Mechanism S8 th S 3
Needle Drive Mechanism & Spreader Thread Handling(1) $+iEEEEh#4#& % L 8548 (1) 4
Spreader & Knife Drive Mechanism(Fully Oil-Sealed ) tHEEB R IEESMEBEEHE) 5
Looper Drive Mechanism TattEDHE 6
Top Cover & Looper Thread Handling (Optional) LT AeHRMIB(REE) 7
Feed Mechanism(Fully Oil-Sealed ) RRMEEHER) 8
Feed Mechanism ( Dual Differential Feed Ratio) EBRMARMIBEEE) 9
Presser Foot Driving Mechanism (1)(Standard) BREEME(1)(IEER) 10
SL-701-GO Single Edge Trimming Presser Foot ( without Groove )EE {1 & # | 11-1

SL-701-G1 Single Edge Trimming Presser Foot ( with Groove )R {1/ & K

SL-701-GOW: Single Edge Trimming(24])Presser Foot ( without Groove )#&& # il 11-2
SL-703-G3: Double Edge Trimming Presser Foot, 4mm (#4]4mm3iB i)

SL-703-G4: Double Edge Trimming Presser Foot, 4.7mm (#414.7mm## i)

SL-703-G3T: Double Edge Trimming Presser Foot, 4mm (#t{]14mm3f ) 114
SL-703-G4A: Double Edge Trimming 1.0mm Stepped Presser Foot(# ] Bt Z1.0mm#R )

SL-703-G4B: Double Edge Trimming 1.5mm Stepped Presser Foot(# ] Bt 2= 1.5mm3f ) 11-5
SL-703-U: Butt Seams (Double Edge Trimming Presser Foot)( without Groove ) 11-6
& (T M )
SL-713-G0: Double Edge Trimming® 4] Presser Foot (Long)f i 11-7
SL-713-G1: 8mm Double Edge Trimming(®# 4] 8mm) Presser Foot(Long)(& 3 ) 11-8
SL-713-G1-SL: Double Edge Trimming(# ) Presser Foot (Long) i 11-9
(Tape Attaching )(BAE®IU)
SL-713-G1-SLA: Double Edge Trimming(¥+]]) Presser Foot ( Tape Attaching ) 11-10
(LRI ED)
SL-701-G1-IPIP: Single Edge Trimming(2+4] ) Presser Foot(Short)(42 1 H) IPIPHESERI U 11-11
SL-801-G1-IPIP: Single Edge Trimming( ] ) Presser Foot(Short)(4 1 Kl) 1P1PHESHHI 9\ 11-12
SL-703-G2: Double Edge Trimming #4] Presser Foot i 11-13
SL-703-G2N: Double Edge Trimming(% ) Presser Foot(3% ) 11-14
SL-703-G2-SLS(4mm): Double Edge Trimming #4] 4mmi&# Presser Foot i 11-15
SL-703-G2-SLB(4.4mm) : Double Edge Trimming #4] 4.4mmi&# Presser Foot i 11-16
SL-703-G2H1: Double Edge Trimming®t] Presser Foot (H)# Bl (I1%) 11-17
SL-703-GOH: Double Edge Trimming® %] Presser Foot(H)iNE M , EREX 11-18
SL-701-G5x460: Single Edge Trimming(Et]) Presser Foot($f i) , Bk 11-19

SL-701-G5x480: Single Edge Trimming(&4J) Presser Foot(Long)(F M) , E&Kk1k



INDEX

£

SL-701-G6: Single Edge Trimming(E4]]) Presser Foot(#f i) , EE& K1k

Thread Tension Mechanism

Lubricating Mechanism

Accessories

Attachment Box

Mounting Assy & Clutch Motor(1)

Mounting Assy & Clutch Motor(2)

Mounting Assy & Clutch Motor(3)

Mounting Assy & Clutch Motor(4)

Main Feed Dog & Needle Guard &Differential Feed
Dog & Bracket & Flat Spring & Fabric Guide
Disengaged Feed Dog

Needle Holder & Needle Plate & Needle Plate Finger &
Carrier & Hook(Optional)

Presser Foot Driving Mechanism

Pneumatic Auto Lifter & Ventri Device

Venturi Device

piRge

e

B eF 58

M=

B BE SR B AR (1)

B = EREEMEQ2)

B i BE SR [ ) 45 (3)

B = R EE#E4)

i, et Z R ERA
R X

4 BV B4R

Stoll, 8T 4R, 8H AR F , L AR AR AR,
LEFiR A&

HRRNEDME

B RRIRRFE S

ek 2

Page
11-20

12

13

14-1
14-2
16-1
16-2
16-3
16-4

171
17-2
18

19
20
21









Machine Bed Frame = 1

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description B Req .
1 J0201-1 Pin sy 1
2 J0209 Oil String SHES 1
3 JJ0210 Oil Guard O H 1
4 J0204 Screw (M6-1.0 x 35) BR&% 2
5 J0218 Screw (SM 3/8-28 x 12) 245 1
6 J0219-1 Oil Seal FR MR 1
7 J0220 Screw (M14-1.5 x 7) [ 1
8 J0208 Qil String HIER 1
9 J0228-1 Screw (M22-1.5 x 4.8) BEZR 2
10 J0229 Gasket 1FHEARE 2
11 RF12-1 Seal Plug HEIE 1
12 J0212 Needle Bar Bushing (Upper) SHHEEE () 1
13 J0234 Rivet FiiET 6
14 J0222 Thread Guide pi=Fa A 1
15 JJ0115 O Ring JHES 1
16 JJ0116 O Ring ShES 1
17 JR1410-1 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 12) B4R 1
18 J0207 Screw (SM11/64-40 x 5) BRL% 1
19 J0206 Pin EALEH 1
20 JJ0120 Screw (SM11/64-40 x 6) BR4% 1
21 JJ0121 Filter e 1
22 JJ0122 Retaining Ring R 1
23 J0251 Oil Felt ORI gt 1
24 J0224 Bushing =B 1
25 J0225-1 Pin a5 2
26 J0226 Pin T 1
27 J0227 Oil Seal JHES 1
28 RFO08 Seal Plug fBIE 5
29 JJ0108 Oil Seal JHES 1
30 SW08 Spring Washer JE R FE ] 2
31 J0231 O Ring T4 E IR HER 1
32 J0232 Screw (SM 5/16-24 x 24) 2% 2
33 J0233 Washer HEH] 1
34 JJ0128 Screw (SM 5/16-24 x 18) [Ee 1
35 J0221 Thread Guide HUVE 1
36 J204 Brand Name Plate foAy A 1
37 J203 Brand Name Plate ik 1
38 J0238-4 Brand Name Plate ik 1
39 15-39 Spring Washer SR FE | 2
40 J0257-2 Support Wire GHUGHAR 1

* Ref. No. 41 to 50

..... See the following page

SL-T00P Series
Fully Oil-sealed






Machine Bed Frame = 1
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description B Req .
41 J0259 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 9) LR 1
42 J0274 Pin IR B 1
43

44

45

46

47 J0247-1 Needle Bar Bushing (Lower) FHHFEECT) 1
48 J0248 Bushing = 1
49

50 J0250-2 Bushing THEHHE 1

*Ref.No. 1 to 40

« « « « « See the preceding page.

SL-T00P Series
Fully Oil-sealed



[y —

= = S
7 > \A=Va\N
l\lll.o / \b@/', &AL
o) @ = AqVINE
AN XN/ AR
/AN N
N ) e e
W ITavy
0 /
\\ J @

\
) /
; o MR
£ P )

BPEETEE

69-sgeesee




Cover and Safety Guide Devic

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description i Req .
1 JJ0201 Top Cover (Left) FEED 1
2 JJ0202-1 Gasket 1ESH#E 1
3 J0403 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 12) LRSS 8
4 J0405 Screw (SM 7/16-28) SEHIELA 2
5 J0406 Gasket 1EHEE 2
6 J0407 Top Cover (Center) EHRE 1
7 J0408 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 8) RS 8
8 NF12 Nut (SM 11/64-40) LIS, 2
9 J0410 Spring EfrOE 1
10 J0411 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 7) PR 2
11 J0412 Nut (SM 9/64-40) JERE 2
12 J0413 Hinge Rast4H 1
13 Jo414 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 6) LR 3
14 J0415-1 Top Cover (Right) EEE) 1
15 J0416-4 O Ring 1ESER 1
16 J0403 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 12) LSS 5
17 N1220 Screw (M3-0.5%2.6) LR 1
18 J0418 Oil Sigh Window SNEHEE 2
19 J0419 Qil Sight Gauge MR ES 1
20 J0420-1 Front Cover EIF 1
21 J0421-1 Gasket 1E AR 1
22 JJ0222 Bed Cover (Left) ZREFTZE (D) 1
23 JJ0223 Gasket 1EH A 1
24
25 JJo115 PLUG BE 1
26 JJO116 PLUG BE 1
27 J0467-1 Thread Take-Up Cover PedRE 1
28 J0429 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 5) LRSS 2
30 J1253 Bracket [rEEZ 1
31 J1254 Washer #hH 1
32 J1255 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 6) LR 6
33 J0430 Qil Indicator Cover (Front) HERTE 1
34 J0431 O Ring 1B 1
35 J0432 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 6.3) RS 4
36 J0433-1 Cylinder Side Cover SHE 1
37 J0434 O Ring s 1
38 J0435 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 9) LR 4
39 J0436-1 Looper Cover TaEE 1
40 J0437 Screw (SM 9/64-40) &4 E A4 1

* Ref. No. 41 to 82

See the following page

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed



[y —

= = S
7 > \A=Va\N
l\lll.o / \b@/', &AL
o) @ = AqVINE
AN XN/ AR
/AN N
N ) e e
W ITavy
0 /
\\ J @

\
) /
; o MR
£ P )

BPEETEE

69-sgeesee




Cover and Safety Guide Devic

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description i Req .
41 J0438 Bracket FEZE 1
42 J0207 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 5) PR 1
43 J0440 Flat Spring THEE R 1
44 J1255 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 6) LSS 5
45 J0442-1 Chain Cutter FEIT] 1
46 J0448 Needle Thread Guide ARk 1
47 J0444 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 8) RS 2
48 JJ0248 Bed Cover (Front) A 1
49 JJ0249 Gasket 1R 1
50 J0o424 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 7.5) RS 4
52 J0450 Screw (SM 3/16-32 x 20)(Optional) #2750 1
53 J0451 Spring(Optional) oE (R 1
54 J0452 Location Ring(Optional) TENIIRGERE) 1
57 J0453-2SUS Single Trimming Bed BUEs 1
58 J0454-3 Gasket 1A 1
59 J0455 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 8.5) PR&A 8
60 J0459-1 Lower Base Cover TEEE 1
61 J0461 Bracket(Optional) FEZECERS) 1
62 J0403 Screw (SM11/64-40%12)(Optional) H244(35EHE) 1
63 J0463 Finger Safety Guide (Optional) Eig{rEZCER) 1
66 J0465 Single Trimming Bed Assy BHYIEE%EAH 1
67 J0462 Trimming Lower Base Cover Assy #£{]] N & [ 2540 1
68 J0456 Spring TR H 1
69 J0457 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 1.7) PR 1
70 JJo477 Cover = 1
71 J0403 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 12) RS 4
72 J0472 Lamp Holder PR 1
73 LED-700 LED LED/& 1
76 GW19 Screw (M4-0.7 x 8) B2 4% 3
79 J0479 Fixed Button & E 1
80

81 J179 Widen Plate(Right)(Optional) HNE B EE [ BN (5 GEE) 1
82 J180 Widen Plate(Left)(Optional) TR 5 1A [ TEAN () (e 1) 1

*Ref.No. 1 to 40

See the preceding page.

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed






Crankshaft Mechanism (S S 3

Ref. Parts Amt .

No. No. Description EE il Req .
1 J0611 Crankshaft R #h 1
2 J0603 Machine Pulley FHE R 1
3 J0604 Screw (SM 9/32-28 x 15) BRAH(2k 1
4 J0605 Screw (SM 9/32-28 x 13) RS 1
5 J0606 Screw (SM 15/64-28 x 11) PR 1
6 15-39 Spring Washer O B HE | 1
7 J0207 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 5) PR4% 4
8 J0408 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 8) LSS 3
9 JJ0309-1 Connecting Rod BLARFR 1
10 JJ0310-2 Gasket 1R 1
11
12 J0612 Washer 5 1
13 J0613 O Ring 1ESHORIER 1
14 J0614 Oil Seal (=] H 1
15 VE19 Seal Plug 1EHEZE 1
16 N0650 Retaining Ring R 1
17 VF19 Ball Bearing VERREZAR 1
18 J0618-4 Arm Shaft SHE I, 1
19 J0619 Screw (M6-1.0) FHIEE E R4 () 1
20 J0620 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 16.4) [l s 1
21 J0621 Spring Pin TH S 1
22 J0629 Collar TEIIR 2
23 J0623 Gear (Large) AL 1
24 JJ0324 Oil Seal @12.7x@20%4 R 1
25 JJ0325 Collar EArE 2
26 JJ0326 Screw (M2.5- 0.45 x 2.5) LS 2
27 VA20 Seal Plug ISHESES 1
28 J0608 Washer e 1
29 J0610 Screw (SM 9/64-40 % 4) S 1
30 J0609 Collar ELIVAHESS 1
31 J0244-1 Bushing (Rear) FHEEAZEY) 1
32 SF240 Screw (M6-1.0 x 6) LSS 11
33 J0276 Bushing (Front) I SEEGETES) 1
34 J2829 O Ring @12.7xJ18x3 JHES 1
35 J0635 Collar = 1
36 JO641LLU Ball Bearing NS85 NEZY N 1

SL-T00P Series
Fully Oil-sealed






Needle Drive Mechanism & Spreader Thread Handling(1)

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description EmaTE Req .
1 JJ0401-1 Rod SR E R 1
2 J0802 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 6.3) JR%R 2
3 JJ0403 Pin SR 2
4 J0805-1 Lever HENEA 1
5 J0207 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 5) & 4% 2
6 JJo407 Pin BN 1
7 J0808 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 12) e 2
8 VE19 Seal Plug IViHESES 1
9 J0810 Link THEEE 1
10 SF107 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 5) JE%R 1
11 J0811-1 Pin SRR 2
12 SV210 M3X0.5-4 L 1
13 J0813 Qil String SHE 2
14 J0814 Oil String SHIAS 4
15 JJo415 Needle Bar Clamp SHAEACER 1
16 SV310 M3.5X0.6-8 i3 1

17

18 JJ0418 Crankshaft B 1

19 J0819-1 Oil Seal HE 1

20 J0820 Collar EfrER 1

21 J0207 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 5) e 5

22 J0822 Needle Bar Cap HBEE 1

23 J0823 Needle iz 1

J0824-356 Needle Holder 356(Optional) T8 356(7%EHH)
J0824-364 Needle Holder 364(Optional) 1498 364(GERE)
J0824-4802 Needle Holder 448(Optional) T8 448(75EE)
J0824-4525 Needle Holder 452(Optional) ST 4525
J0824-4605 Needle Holder 460(Optional) T8 460(5ENS)
24 J0824-464 Needle Holder 464(Optional) S5 464N 1
J0824-4692 Needle Holder 469(Optional) ST 469(5ENH)
J0824-4802 Needle Holder 480(Optional) 148 480(EERE)
J0824-552 Needle Holder 552(Optional) T8 55275 0)
J0824-560 Needle Holder 560(Optional) 148 560(EERE)
J0824-570 Needle Holder 570(Optional) T8 S7T0C%ENS)

25 J0825 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.6) RS 5

26 J0826-1 Thread Guide SHRE ELR 1

27 SV104 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 5) e 1

28 FL118GCS 75/11-1  Needle $t -+ UYI118 GKS-75 4

J0829S4524 Needle Plate- S452(Optional)  $1fk (45)4520%kE)
J0829S4605 Needle Plate- S460(Optional)  $f# (45)460(Ek)
J0829S4641 Needle Plate- S464(Optional)  $1#  (55)464GERS)
J08291.4521 Needle Plate- L452(Optional)  $1#k ({)45205#)
J0829L4601 Needle Plate- L460(Optional) 1tk (£)460(EkE)

29 JO829A1452 Stepped Needle Plate-A1(452)(Optional) $1#7  (%0)E% 7 I mm(452) () 1
J0829A14601 Stepped Needle Plate-A1(460)(Optional) $1#7  (58)ELZE 1 mm(460)CEERE)
J0829B1.5452 Stepped Needle Plate-B1.5(452)(Optional) $1#7  (%5)EEZE1.5mm(452) CGEEHE)
J0829B1.5460 Stepped Needle Plate-B1.5(460)(Optional) $145  (58)EE721.5mm(460)(G5EE)

J0829L469 Needle Plate- 469(Optional) SR (469)(CEER)
J0829L480 Needle Plate- 480(Optional) FH (480)(FEHE)
30 J0830 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 7.5) 245 3

* Ref. No. 31 to 58

- « « - See the following page

SL-T00P Series
Fully Oil-sealed






Needle Drive Mechanism & Spreader Thread Handling(1)

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description B Req .
J0831-356 Needle Plate Finger-356(Optiona £+ 356(EEH#)
J0831-364 Needle Plate Finger-364(Optiona ¢+t  364(GERS)
J0831-4521 Needle Plate Finger-452(Optiona $fiii & 452(EEES)
31 J0831-4605 Needle Plate Finger-460(Optiona ¢+t  460GERS) 1
J0831-464-1 Needle Plate Finger-464(Optiona $fiii & 464(EEES)
J0831-469 Needle Plate Finger-469(Optiona ¢+t &  469CGERS)
J0831L480 Needle Plate Finger-480(Optiona $f#ii & 480(EEES)
32 J0832-1 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.7) LR 1
33 JJ0433-1 Thread Take-up Unit Bhames 1
34 MDAO060 Screw (M3-0.5 x 6) LR 2
35 JJ0435 Lever JECTIY =Y 1
36 Sv222 Screw (M4-0.7 x 2.8) LR 1
37 J0841-1 Thread Guide Base B E E R 1
38 J0802 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 6.3) LR 1
39 FK30 Thread Guilde HERCYES 4
40 SF106 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.8) LR 4
41 J0862 Bracket HIEECE SR 1
42 SF205 Screw (M2.6-0.45 x 5) BR&% 2
43 J0846-1 Spring SR 1
44 FK32 Spring A 4R E 2 ] TE T 1
45 SF108 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 6.5) LS 1
46 SF201 Screw (M2.3-0.4 x 3.5) 125G 1
47 SF107 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 5) PR4% 1
48 J0851-1 Bracket £z 1
49 J0839 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 4.5) L2 2
50 J0853-2 Bracket SLUNRRIE B RE 1
51 J0627 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 6) L 2
52 J0855-1 Thread Guide FRARIE 5
53 SF106 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.8) L 4
54 J0ss7 Spring Washer HEERIR 1
55 J0839 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 4.5) PR4% 3
56 JJ0456 Bushing W= 1
57 JJ0457-1 Bushing HE 1
58 J0865-2 Ceramic G 8

*kRef.No. 1 to 30

See the preceding page.

SL-T00P Series
Fully Oil-sealed






Spreader & Knife Drive Mechanism(Fully Oil-Sealed )

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description B Req .
1 JJ0501-1 Rod BEARFER 1
2 JJ0502 Washer BEE 1
3 JJ0503 Screw (SM 9/64-40x 5.5) PR4% 2
4 JJos504 Bearing s S AWE=Y N 1
5 J1005-2 Connection Rod LR 1
6 J1006 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 10) LR 2
7 J1007 Nut (SM 7/32-32) YERE 1
8 J1008 Nut (SM 7/32-32) LR 1
9 J1057 Lever fRAs 1
10 Sv222 Screw (M4-0.7 x 12) LR 1
11 J1050-2 Crankshaft L EMm4R fH dh 1
12 J1067 Washer = 1
13 D1724 Oil Seal SHET 1
14 JJo514 Thrust Washer 1EHERS 1
15 J1012 Connection Bar Assy B ) AR 1
16 J1006 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 10) LR 2
17 J1014 Rod A PR 1
18 J1220 Nut (SM 7/32-32) (Left) HERE(/E) 1
19 J1221 Nut (SM 7/32-32) YERE 1
20 J1006 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 10) LR 2
21 J1018 Guide AT 1
22 J1008 Nut (SM 7/32-32) LSS 1
23 J1051-1 Upper Knife Lever BTIEREE( ) 1
24 VJo5 Washer 2R 1
25 J1068 Washer #hH 1
26
27 J1053 Upper Knife Lever BTIEREIECT) 1
28 J1060 O Ring HE 1
29 J0403 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 12) IR&R 2
30 J1021 Bracket (Long) ETIEEIEEEHE) 1
31 J1022-1 Bracket (Standard) B TIE EFEZRGE) (FEAERY)
J1022W Bracket (Widen Type)(Optional) & 7][&l%E FEA42 ) (I =AY (EEf)
32 J1024 Guide Plate (Knife Lever) EEH 1
33 J1025 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 7) LR 2
34 J1026SR Spring e 1
35 J1027 Upper Knife Guide (Short) & T J1E B () 1
36 J0816 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5)(Widen Type)(Optional) HZ2% 1
37 J1029 Upper Knife Guide (Long) BIIEEE () 1
38-1 J1030 Crankshaft (Standard) & 7] & E fh (FEAERY) 1
38-2 J1030-8 Crankshaft (Widen Type)(Optional) {& J][& &l (J1E)GEERE)
39 J1031 Oil String SHAS 1
40 J1032 Oil String HEE 2

* Ref. No. 41 to 61

See the following page

SL-T00P Series
Fully Oil-sealed






Spreader & Knife Drive Mechanism(Fully Qil-Sealed )

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description EmatE Req .
41 J1033-1 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 4.2) RS 2

42-1 J1034-3 Upper Knife Auxiliary Plate (Standard) {& 7Bk (FEAERY) 1

42-2 J1034-8 Upper Knife Auxiliary Plate (Widen Type)(Optional) {4 7 J## Bk (j}ﬂ%ﬂ)(i&_&ﬁﬁ)

43-1 J1035-1 Upper Knife Clamp (Standard)  {&7]3HR (FEAERY) 1

43-2 J1035-8 Upper Knife Clamp (Widen Type)(Optional) {& JJAICHR (&L 7Y )(2EERE)

44 J1036-8 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5)(Widen Type)(Optional) fIZ4% (ﬂﬂ%ﬂ)(ﬁ%ﬂﬁ) 2
45-1 J1037-R2 Upper Knife (Standard) HETIGEAERD 1
45-2 J1048R Upper Knife (Widen Type)(Optional) _F{& 7] (JIEHY)(EEH#)

46 J1038 Screw (SM 1/4-40 x 4.5) LERES 1

47

48 JJ0548 Crank (Short) & B E () 1

49 JJ0549 Crank (Long) BIIEEE(E)

50

51 J1066 Bushing = 1

52 J1017 Ball Lever Housing w5 1

53 J1042-1 Knife Driving Lever (EIREEEEER 1

54 J1043 Connecting Rod (Left) RER (D) 1

55 J1013 Crankshaft Driving Lever P iy (e e iy 1

56 J1039 Loopre Driving Lever LIETERER 1

57 J1059 O Ring JHES 1

58 J1070 Screw (M5-0.8 x 14) BR4% 1

59 J1019 Upper Knife Bracket Assy & T ERENARE & L EE 4 1

60 J1010 Upper Knife Assy ETJEE4H 1

61 J1061 Washer = 1
*Ref .No. 1t0 40 =« - « « = See the preceding page.

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed






=3

(o2}

Looper Drive Mechanism AR

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description EmatE Req .
1 J1201 Looper Connection Rod T gt iEAR 1
2 SV312 Screw (M3.5-0.6 x 10) PR&% 2
3 J1203 Driving Lever AR i 1
4 J1204 Washer A 1
5 J1205-2 Washer HH| 1
6 J1206 Nut (M6-1.0)(Left) ERE(E) 1
7 J1207 Pin T 1
8 J0812 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 4) LR 1
9 J1209 Oil String HE 1
10 J1210 Oil String SR 2
11 J1211-1 Looper Lever Tt ERE 1
12 J1212-1 Shaft o 1
13 J0207 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 5) ERES 2
14 J1215 Collar & T 2
15 J1216 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 4) LRSS 4
16 J1217 Looper Connection Rod Assy To)et AR 1
17 J1006 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 10) LERES 2
18 J1014 Rod TEAG O R 1
19 J1220 Nut (SM 7/32-32) (Left) HERE(/E) 1
20 J1221 Nut (SM 7/32-32) LSS 1
21 J1006 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 10) LERES 2
22 J1223 Guide P&k 1
23 J1224 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 8) LERES 1
24 J1225 Nut (SM 1/4-40) LSS 2
25 J1226 Looper Shaft T AT 1
26 J1227-4 Looper Holder T o)t E ERE 1
27 J1228 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 5) LERES 1
28 J1229 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 8) RN 1
29 J1230 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 8) A& F B IR 1
30 J1033 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3) B4 1
31 J1232-4 Looper et 1
32 J1233-5 Looper Guard Bk e 1
33 J1420NI Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.3) PRZR 2
34 J1235-1 Collar [R{r¥E 1
35 J1236-1 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 12) RS 1
36 J1237 Sleeve EMUEE 1
37 J0808 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 12) LERES 1
38 J1239 Washer 1EFZ%EH] 1
39 J1240-1 Pin Ji [ 1
40 J0207 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 5) RS 1

* Ref. No. 41 to 54

..... See the following page

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed






Looper Drive Mechanism INFAR 6
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description EmatE Req .
41 J1242 Link Assy HE(GHE) 1
42 J1243-1 Link THEER 1
43 J1244 Needle Bearing NEEAREZYIN 2
44 J1245-1 Bushing HE 2
45 J1246 Screw (SM 7/32-32 x 15) JIREE 4R 2
46 J1247 Nut (SM 7/32-32) EE[EHLENSA 1
47

48 J1248 Driving Lever i 1
49 J1043 Connecting Rod (Left) R () 1
50 J1250-1 Connecting Rod PRk 1
51 J1222 Driving Lever B o R E 1
52 J1252 Washer = 1
53 J1251 Pin AN 1
54 J1214 O Ring Oflrs 1
*Ref .No. 110 40 « - « « = See the preceding page.

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed



RN %R GERE)
For Tighten Thread(Optional)

R R CGEM)
For Loosen Thread(Optional)




Top Cover & Looper Thread Handling (Optional)

- BB T IS GRS

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description Bt Req .

1 J1401 Top Cover Thread Take-Up _FEiisRstHReRES 1
2 J1402 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 4) LR 4
3 J1403 Screw (SM 1/8-44) FRA 8245 2
4 J1404 Looper Thread Take-Up B e 1
5 J2619 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 6) R 1
6 WF04 Washer e 1
7 J1407-2 Bracket TR 1
8 J1408 Bracket [5] 2E JHE 1
9 J1409 Screw (SM 7/32-32 x 10) BEZR 2
10 J1410 Thread Take-Up Guide FEFER AR AR 1
11 J1411 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 4) [ 1
12 J1412 Bracket [ 7E B 1
13 J1413 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 5) LR 2
14 J1435 Looper Thread Guide AL SN 1
15 J1415 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 6) R 1
16 J1416 Washer EhH 1
17 J1417 Thread Support b= 1
18 J1418 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 5) HE 4% 1
19 J1419 Thread Guide HRCR) 1
20 J1420 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.3) e 2
21 J1421 Thread Guide HRCIN 1
22 J1422 Looper Thread Guide Assy FEARAE B AH (TR JJ4RED)

23 J1423-1 Bracket Heaa 1
24 J0408 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 8) PR4% 1
25 J1425-2 Pipe HaE 1
26 J1426 Bracket [&|$H 1
33 J1433 Pipe Thread Guide Assy AR 1
34

35 J1404YA-1 Looper Thread Take-Up AR e 1
36 J1407-3 Bracket FRARE 1
37 J1422ST Looper Thread Guide Assy FEAR R H (GR TI4R52)

38 SF142 Screw (SM 7/32-32 x 5) 124% 2

SL-T00P Series
Fully Oil-sealed






Feed Mechanism(Fully Qil-Sealed) BRI (S B ET R 8

Ref. Parts Amt .

No. No. Description ErmatE Req .
1 J1601 Connection Rod Assy EiEREARGER) 1
2 J1602 Screw (SM 3/16-32 x 17) LERES 2
3 J0207 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 5) LR 5
4 J1604 Connecting Bar TR 1
5 J1220 Nut (SM 7/32-32) (Left) WERF(/E) 1
6 J1221 Nut (SM 7/32-32) PERL 1
7 J1006 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 10) LSS 2
8 J1223 Guide ey 1
9 J1224 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 8) LR 1
10 SV250 Screw (M5-0.7 x 8) EA% 1
11 J2619 Screw (SM 11/64-40-6) PR%% 1
12
13
14 J1607 Auxiliary Plate HHBIHR 2
15 SDE184 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 18.4) RS 4

16-1 J1616S3 Main Feed Dog-S FE (53)(SL-801 & 803-GX)

16-2 J1616L Main Feed Dog-L FE ()(SL-813-GX)

16-3 J1616A1 Stepped Main Feed Dog-A1 T (F)EYZE Imm(SL-801 & 803-GX)

16-4 J1616B1.5 Stepped Main Feed Dog-B1.5 & (%)E%#1.5mm(SL-801 & 803-GX)

16-5 J1616SS1 Main Feed Dog-S (Fine Tooth) i (&) (4HE4)(SL-801 & 803-GX) 1

16-6 J1616L8-1 Main Feed Dog (Widen Type)  F¢5 (JI=)(&)(SL-813-GX)

16-7 J1616TK Main Feed Dog (Coarse Teeth) ¢4 (fHE%)(5)(SL-801 & 803-GX)

16-8 J1616RU Main Feed Dog (Rubber Type)  F:&% (15#2)(5)(SL-801 & 803-GX)
17 J1617 Screw (SM 3/16-32 x 10) PR 1
18
19

20

21 J1621-1 Driving Lever PRER 1
22 JJ1622 Connecting Rod (Large) PRk Ok £5) 1

23-1 J1623S Differential Feed Dog-S ZEEE (559)(SL-801 & 803-GX)

23-2 J1623L-2 Differential Feed Dog-L ZBE (£)(SL-813-GX)

23-3 J1623A1-1 Stepped Differential Feed Dog-A1 Z& (%5)E%Z Imm(SL-801 & 803-GX)

23-4 J1623B1.5 Stepped Differential Feed Dog-B1.5 Z=&fi5 (55)EE71.5mm(SL-801 & 803-GX)

23-5 J1623SS-1 Differential Feed Dog-S (Fine Tooth) =5 (%7)(4HE%)(SL-801 & 803-GX)

23-6 J1623L8-1 Differential Feed Dog (Widen Type) Z&hEs (J1E)(£)(SL-813-GX) 1

23-7 J1623TK-1 Differential Feed Dog (Coarse teeth) Z=&E% (FHEE)(SL-801 & 803-GX)

23-8 J1623RU-1 Differential Feed Dog (Rubber Type) Z&#hEs (£:f2)(SL-801 & 803-GX)

24

25 J1608 Block (Feed Bar Lift) ERHFEFR 1
26 J1626-1 Eccentric Pin S T Lol 1
27 J1627 Screw (SM 3/16-32 x 10) LR 1
28 GK31 O Ring OFfUzE 1
29 J1629-3 Flat Spring DR 1
30

* Ref. No. 31 to 75

See the following page

SL-T00P Series
Fully Oil-sealed






Feed Mechanism(Fully Oil-Sealed) AR (S R EY) 8
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description EE At Req .
31 J1631 Differential Lever ZHEEEIE (%) 1
32 J1632R-1 Bushing WE (#EEFH) 1
33

34 J1634 O Ring (OFit:: 1
35

36 J1636-1 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 6.5) 1EF 8% 1
37 J1637 Link FHAT S 1
38 J1638 Pin Erichc] 1
39 J1411 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 4) R4 1
40 J1640-4 Bushing RS 1
41 J1641 Screw (SM 7/32-32 x 11) IR 1
42 J1642-1 Nut (SM 7/32-32) BE[HLESSA 1
43

44 J1644 Pipe ] 1
45

46 J1646 Oil Wick SR 1
47

48

49 J1250-1 Connecting Rod (Small) R (7N 1
50 J1650-2 Driving Lever P 1
51 J1651 Slide visee 1
52 J1652 Screw (SM 7/32-32 x 3.7) R4 1
53

54 J1654 Screw (SM 7/32-32 x 4.1) R4 2
55 J1655 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 4.95) R4 2
56

57 J1657 Screw (SM 1/8 - 44 x 4) R4 1
64 J1664 Differential Lever ZEEEARARED(EE=EH) 1
65 J1665-1 Link PP (R (S EFH) 1
66 J1666-4 Differential Feed Adjusting Block Z=E&#EH%&/EE (BEE=EH)H) 1
67 J1667-2 Washer BB (EEHH) 1
68 J1668-3 Crank Badhes (EEEH) 1
69 J1669-2 Differential Feed Rocker ZEVE (EEEEIF) 1
70 J1670 Screw (M3.5-0.6 x 7) 1244 (EEEENR) 1
71 J1671 Link BRSO () (A F ) 1
72 J1672 Link (Main Feed) HPEE (23)(EE=E ) 1
73 J1673 Link (Main Feed) HBEA (14.5)(EE=F ) 1
74 SF226 Screw (M4-0.7 x 12) 1244 2
75 WF04 Washer FEH] 1

* Ref .No. 1 to 30
% Ref.No .76 to 89

See the preceding page.
See the following page.

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed






Feed Mechanism(Fully Qil-Sealed) R (SR ETR) 8
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description Bt Req .
76 WFO03 Washer HH| 1
77
78 J1678 Eccentric Unit e Lot 2
79 J1606-1 Differential Feed Bar ZEER EEREE (HEEEH) 1
80 J1605GX-A Feeding Device Assy R} AR LA H (EE =SS ) 1
81
82
83
84 GJ27 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 4) LERES 2
85 J1605-1GX Differential Feed Bar FERIEEE (=) 1
86 J1686 Feed Driving Unit Assy Pl L ERENAH (EEZE=EH ) 1
87 JJ0915-1 Shaft il (EEEEIH) 1
88
89 L1111 Screw (M3-0.5 x 10) RN 2

* Ref.No. 31 to 80

----- See the preceding page.

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed



29— .

T (%, 7

3 o ) N g u
» \
24
Sse P

T
&f@c@
8 @)
d




Feed Mechanism ( Dual Differential Feed Ratio)

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description Bt Req .

1 J1801 Connecting Rod Assy IR 1
2 J1602 Screw (SM 3/16-32 x 17) LR 2
3 J0207 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 5) PR4% 4
4 J1604 Connecting Bar TR 1
5 J1220 Nut (SM 7/32-32) (Left) ERE(E) 1
6 J1221 Nut (SM 7/32-32) LSS, 1
7 J1006 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 10) [ 2
8 J1682-1 Bracket PoEE 1
9 J1683 Gasket IEHE A 1
10 J1810 Guide [ & B 1
11 J1205-2 Washer HF o] 1
12 J1812 Nut (SM 1/4-40) LSS, 1
13 J1813-2 Main Feed Crank T REEET A 1
14 J1632 Bushing BE 1
15 JJ0834 Shaft ity 1
16 J1634 O Ring OfER 1
18

19 J1819 Indication Plate EFNZIER 2
20 J1820-1 Gasket 1 JH A 2
21 J0435 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 9) LR 8
22 J1822 Lever TEAR (@ 9) 1
23 J1823 O Ring (@Fidlk:= 2
24 J1824 Lever SR 2
26 J1826 Spring Washer TP TR 2
27 J1827-1 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3) TENLIRL% 4
28 J1828 Nut (SM 1/4-40) LSS, 4
29 J1829-1 Ball Lever BEER 1
30 J1622-2 Connecting Rod (Large) PRER (K 25F) 1
31 J1831-1 Connecting Rod (Small) BREE(UIN) 1
32 J1832 Driving Lever Pl 1
33 J1833 (Rear) Differential Feeding Indicator Assy (Fij)Z= )% E ¥ IE R ET4H 1
34

35 J1835-1 Lever THIE (@ 9) 1
36 J1836 (Front) Differential Feeding Indicator Assy (7%)7= 8%l [& ¥} 18 S ET4H 1
37 J1255 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 6) LR 3

SL-T00P Series
Fully Oil-sealed






Presser Foot Driving Mechanism(1) (Standard) A

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description EE oAt Req .

1 J2001-2 Screw (M12-1.0 x 25) BRI ERE G 1
2 J2002 Nut (M12-1.0) S 1
3 J2003-1 Spring JBR JyE s 1
4 J2004-2 Presser Bar el 1
5 J2005-1 Guide Block R E R 1
6 SV122 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 9) PRER 1
7 J2007-3 Adjusting Nut SHETIE RS 1
8 J2008-3 Pin R 1
9 J2009 Lever S-S 1
10 GJ25 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 6) e 1
11 J2011-2 Cushion Rubber =R 1
12 J2012 Presser Foot Guide (R) HHRIE EIEECR) 1
13 J2013-1 Screw (SM 3/16-32 x 12) LSS 2
14 J2014FS-1 Presser Foot Guide (L) HHHIE B3 5= (D) 1
15 SF225 Screw (M4-0.7 x 10) LS 2
16 Presser Foot FHAAIH

17 J2604 Screw (SM 7/32-32 x 16) LSS 1
18 J1409 Screw (SM 7/32-32 x 10) LRSS 1
19 J2019 Latch i ] 22 1
20 J2020-2 Pin B 1
21 Sv227 Screw (M4-0.7 x 5) LSS 2
22 J2022 Screw (SM 1/4-40) BB 1
23 J1225 Nut (SM 1/4-40) BERE 1
24 MHQ160 Screw (M5-0.8 x 16) LRSS 1
25 J2025 Plunger Connecting Rod £ AR 1
26 J2026 Link (Long) HIFR(E) 1
27

28 18-21 Screw (M4-0.7 x 5) PR 2
29 JJ1028-1 Link (Short) HBFH () 1
30

31 JJ1030-1 Tension Release Bar h IR 1
32 JJ1031 Lever IR T-5 1
33 J2033 Screw [lERZ 1
34 JJ1034 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 3.8) LRSS 2
35 J2035 Fabric Guide AR PSR ) 1
36 JJ1024 O Ring SHES 1
37 J2037-2SUS Guide Plate (Right) VB E ENE) 1
38 J2038--2SUS Guide Plate (Left) VB [E BN (ZE) 1
39 J2035E Fabric Guide EAFER 1
40 J1420NI Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.3) JRER 1

* Ref. No. 41 to 57

See the following page

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed






Presser Foot Driving Mechanism(1) (Standard) BERRIEEE)1%AS

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description B oot Req
41 J2055NI Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.3) LRSS 1
42
43 GJ25 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 5.5) R 1
44-1 J2044-S3 Bracket-S VAR (3) 1
44-2 J2044-L3 Bracket-L B ()
45 J2045 Flat Spring e 5 1
46 J2046 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.6) LR 1
47 JJ2047 Bushing =i 1
48 J2048-1 Foot Sleeve HRE=ES 1
49 J2049 Slide Fabric Guide Assy A EEREAH 1
50 J2050 Adjusting Nut (M6-1.0) FEOEEA ] 1
51 J2051 Adjusting Bushing HEER 1
52 J2323 Lever Link ARt 1
53 NV12 Nut (M5-0.8) P 2
54 P1329 UTT Cam Roller BE 1
55 FEO3 Washer #HH 1
56 J1008 Nut (SM 7/32-32) YERE 1
57 SV253 Screw (M5-0.8 x 16) PR&R 1

* Ref.No .1 to 40

----- See the preceding page.

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed



11-1

(1DSL-701-Go

(@ SL-701-G1

©




SL-701-G0: Single Edge Trimming Presser Foot ( without Groove )EE ] #&i& 1

SL-701-G1: Single Edge Trimming Presser Foot ( with Groove )E {1 & &K 111
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description s Req .

1 J2201 Presser Foot Assy. TR (4H) EE P4

2 J2203 Presser Foot Assy. R GBEYIAEE

3

4

5 SF121 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 7) B4R 1

6 J2206-21 Fabric Presser R Afies 1

7 J2207 Spring DEEE 1

8 J2208-1 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.5) LIS 1

9 J2209-1 Presser Foot Shoe (L) FHHALEM (7E) 1
10 J2210-1 Presser Foot Shoe (R) HHREN () 1
11 J2211 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.5) HE A4S 1
12 J2212 Spring CHUSH 4R 1
13 J2213-4 Lower Knife ™MET] 1
14 J2214-4 Lower Knife Clamp T™METIEER

15 J2215 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 5) HEZS 1
16 J4216-6 Chip Guard ETJHEE 1
17 J2217 Spring DE 1
18 J4218 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.3) eSS 1
19

20

21

22 J2222 Crankshaft LAY dhf (k) 1
23

24

25 J2225-1 Crankshaft LAY i () 1
26 J2226 Segment FH A A 1
27 J2227-1 Link PR 2
28 J2228-1 Pin B 4
29 J2229 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) LIPS 2
30 J1033 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3) HE&% 2
31 J2231 Pin e 1
32

33 J2233 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3.5) IS 2
34 J2277NI Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 6) IE4% 1
35 J4240-1 Extension Plate JEfET 1
36 J2236-1 Presser Guide (L) HHIZE R (75) 1
41 J2241 Presser Guide (R) R A () 1
58 J2258-2 Main Presser Foot ( without Groove ) GOHFHAIEHE (48%)2.35mm 1
59 J2259-3 Main Presser Foot ( with Groove )  G1FHl F#& (A7#)2.35mm

60 J0633 Pin FeEEY 2

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed



11-2

(DSL-701-GOwW

©




SL-701-GOW: Single Edge Trimming(8l)Presser Foot ( without Groove )& il 11-2
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description Ernats Req .
1 J2242 Presser Foot Assy. FHHA (2H) B U4
2
5 SF121 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 7) 124z 1
6 J2206-21 Fabric Presser BRI 2% 1
7 J2207 Spring TH R 1
8 J2208-1 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.5) IE4% 1
9 J2209-1 Presser Foot Shoe (L) R EAN (7E) 1
10 J2210-1 Presser Foot Shoe (R) FREAIVER () 1
11 J2211 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.5) A 1
12 J2212 Spring CHY 4R 1
13 J2213-4 Lower Knife ™&T] 1
14 J2214-4 Lower Knife Clamp ™METIEER
15 J2215 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 5) 1R%% 1
16 J4216-6 Chip Guard BJJEE 1
17 J2217 Spring oH R 1
18 J4218 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.3) E4% 1
19
20
21
22 J2222 Crankshaft LAY i il (5) 1
23
24
25 J2225-1 Crankshaft LAVHR#h () 1
26 J2226 Segment FRRAI AR 1
27 J2227-1 Link e 2
28 J2228-1 Pin S 4
29 J2229 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) 245 2
30 J1033 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3) e 2
31 J2231 Pin FETH 1
32 J2232-1 Presser Guide (R) RIS CF) 1
33 J2233 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3.5) LIRS 2
34 J2277NI Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 6) e 1
35 J4240-1 Extension Plate AL 1
36 J2236-1 Presser Guide (L) RIS (FE) 1
58 J2258W Main Presser Foot ( without Groove ) GOWHHHI T84 (4#)2.35mm 1
60 J0633 Pin oS 2

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed



113

&7) SL-703-G3
47) SL-703-G4




SL-703-G3: Double Edge Trimming Presser Foot, 4mm (#t14mm3if i)

SL-703-G4: Double Edge Trimming Presser Foot, 4.7mm (¥#4]4.7mm# #l) 11-3
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description Erniats Req .
5 SF121 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 7) LIRS 1
7 J2207 Spring OB 1
8 J2208-1 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.5) LIRS 1
11 J2211 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.5) BE4% 1
12 J2212 Spring CHU gl 43 1
13 J2213-4 Lower Knife ™M2T] 1
15 J2215 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 5) R4 1
16 J4216-7 Chip Guard ETES 1
17 J2217 Spring G5 1
18 J4218 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.3) B24% 1
19
20
21
22 J2222 Crankshaft LAY s () 1
23
24
25 J2225-1 Crankshaft LEJEh(R) 1
26 J2226 Segment FHHAI R A 1
27 J2227-1 Link THEEE 2
28 J2228-1 Pin feiEH 4
29 J2229 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) IR4% 2
30 J1033 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3) IS 2
31 J2231 Pin A 1
32 J2232-1 Presser Guide (R) FHRE = (1) 1
33 J2233 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3.5) LR 2
34 J2277NI Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 6) PR 1
35 J2244 Extension Plate TEAHMY 1
36 J2236-1 Presser Guide (L) HRIZE R () 1
37 J2237 Presser Foot Assy. [ H (2H)EEY)] 4mm 1
38
39 J4236 Presser Foot Shoe (L) (G3)  HHHIEHR () (G3) 1
40 J4230 Presser Foot Shoe (R) (G3)  #RIIEMH () (G3) 1
45 J2245-23 Fabric Presser R Aries 1
46 J2246 Presser Foot Shoe (L) (G4)  #HRAl/EN(7E) 1
47 J2247 Presser Foot Assy. [EHHRA (2H)EEYT) 4.7mm 1
48
50 J2251-1 Presser Foot Shoe (R) (G4) /B (H) 4.7mm 1
51 J2282 Presser Foot Shoe (R) (G4)  HEMHR(F5) 4.0mm
53 J2253 Fabric Guide B 1
54 J2254 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) BE&% 1
55 J2255 Fabric Guide Bk 1
56 J2214-4 Lower Knife Clamp T™ETIEE R 1
57 J2257-5 Main Presser Foot (Thick)  G3,G3THF Ml F () 4.0mm 1
63 J2263-1 Main Presser Foot (Thick) GAHHI A8 (E) 4.7mm
64 J0633 Pin FeREH 2

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed



SL-703-G3T

Medium to Heavy
&)

=
(-
O
+~
©
—}
&
-

P_J21-2T

11-4




SL-703-G3T: Double Edge Trimming Presser Foot, 4mm (¥ t14mm 3§ i) 11-4
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description Ernats Req .
5 SF121 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 7) LR 1
7 J2207 Spring o EE 1
8 J2208-1 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.5) LS 1
11 J2211 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.5) e 1
12 J2212 Spring CHRUSHI4R 1
13 J2213-4 Lower Knife ™MET] 1
15 J2215 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 5) PR 1
16-1 J4216-7 Chip Guard (Standard) & JE E (FEAER) 1
16-2 J2216 Chip Guard (Optional) & ]38 5 (GERD)
17 J2217 Spring E 1
18 J4218 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.3) R4 1
19
20
21
22 J2222 Crankshaft L7 s () 1
23
24
25 J2225-1 Crankshaft LAY (&) 1
26 J2226 Segment PR R AP 1
27 J2227-1 Link IHPESS 2
28 J2228-1 Pin A 4
29 J2229 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) 44 2
30 J1033 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3) B24% 2
31 J2231 Pin feiBH 1
32 J2232-1 Presser Guide (R) HRIZE R (H) 1
33 J2233 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3.5) HEAL 2
34 J2277NI Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 6) 4% 1
35 J2244 Extension Plate JEfENY 1
36 J2236-1 Presser Guide (L) R (f5) 1
37
38 J2238 Presser Foot Assy. [EFHHA (2H)EEY) 4mm 1
39
45 J4204-23 Fabric Presser SR 1
46 J4236 Presser Foot Shoe (L) FRHVE AR (F2)4mm 1
50 J4230 Presser Foot Shoe (R) PR SN (5)4mm 1
53 J2253 Fabric Guide FI=WiTRER 1
54 J2254 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) HE 45 1
55 J2255 Fabric Guide Fi=pi 1
56 J2214-4 Lower Knife Clamp TMEJIEE R 1
57 J2257-4 Main Presser Foot (Thick) G3,G3TH I A2 () 4.0mm 1
60 J0633 Pin P 2
61 J0452 Location Ring (Optional) TENT B GERD) 1
62 J0449-1 Finger Guide (Optional) EIEIREZECGERD 1
63 J0451 Spring (Optional) T EE (EEC) 1
64 J0450 Screw (SM 3/16-32 x 21) (Optional) #Z4%(Z5EHL) 1
65 J0458 Safety Cover Assy (Short) (Optional) {8 25 #24H (55 GEfD) 1

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed



(39 SL-703-G4A
64 SL-703-G4B




SL-703-G4A: Double Edge Trimming 1.0mm Stepped Presser Foot(# ]2 1.0mm R il)

SL-703-G4B: Double Edge Trimming 1.5mm Stepped Presser Foot(#{1EZE1.5mmBH) 11-5
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description Erniats Req .
5 SF121 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 7) LIRS 1
7 J2207 Spring OB 1
8 J2208-1 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.5) PRE% 1
11 J2211 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.5) BE4% 1
12 J2212 Spring CHU gl 43 1
13 J2213-4 Lower Knife ™M2T] 1
15 J2215 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 5) R4 1
16 J4216-7 Chip Guard ETES 1
17 J2217 Spring G5 1
18 J4218 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.3) B24% 1
19
20
21
22 J2222 Crankshaft LAY s () 1
23
24
25 J2225-1 Crankshaft LEJEh(R) 1
26 J2226 Segment FHHAI R A 1
27 J2227-1 Link THEEE 2
28 J2228-1 Pin FeR A 4
29 J2229 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) I24% 2
30 J1033 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3) IS 2
31 J2231 Pin A 1
32 J2232-1 Presser Guide (R) FHRE = (1) 1
33 J2233 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3.5) LR 2
34 J2277NI Screw (SM 3/32 - 56 x 6) PR 1
35 J2244 Extension Plate TEAHMY 1
36 J2236-1 Presser Guide (L) HRIZE R () 1
39 J2239 1.0mm Stepped Presser Foot Assy. 1.0mmEZZ=HH (4H)EEL] 1
40
45 J2245-21 Fabric Presser AT 1
46
50 J2251-1 Presser Foot Shoe (R) 1.OmmEE 775 () 1
53 J2253 Fabric Guide BAfies 1
54 J2254 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) PR 1
55 J2255 Fabric Guide AR 1
56 J2214-4 Lower Knife Clamp ™METIEER 1
60 J0633 Pin e 2
61 J2261-1 Stepped Presser Foot (Thick) 1.0mm  G4AFFH T 58 (E%#1.0mm) 1
62 J2262-1 Stepped Presser Foot (Thick) 1.5mm G4BF Al T B2 (Er2£1.5mm)
64 J2264 1.5mm Stepped Presser Foot Assy. 1.5mmE&Z=HH (4H) 1
65
66 J2266 Presser Foot Shoe (L) 1.5mmEZ /AR (/L) 1

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed



116

@) SL-703-U




SL-703-U: Butt Seams (Double Edge Trimming Presser Foot)( without Groove ) ](F#)EEBHN 11-6
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description Ernats Req .
5 SF121 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 7) IR%% 1
6 J2206-31 Fabric Presser R gs 1
7 J2207 Spring TR 1
8 J2208-1 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.5) JE%% 1
11 J2211 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.5) IE%% 1
12 J2212 Spring CHYUH &R 1
13 J2213-4 Lower Knife ™ET] 1
14 J2214-4 Lower Knife Clamp T™METIEER
15 J2215 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 5) 245 1
16 J4216-7 Chip Guard EyaE 1
17 J2217 Spring TR 1
18 J4218 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.3) 1E%% 1
19
20
21
22 J2222 Crankshaft LAY pf il (%5) 1
23
24
25 J2225-1 Crankshaft LAYHREH(R) 1
26 J2226 Segment R A T A 1
27 J2227-1 Link e 2
28 J2228-1 Pin S 4
29 J2229 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) 245 2
30 J1033 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3) [ 2
31 J2231 Pin FH 1
32 J2232-1 Presser Guide (R) R F () 1
33 J2233 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3.5) e 2
34 J2277NI Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 6) [ 1
35 J4240-1 Extension Plate AEAFAR 1
36 J2236-1 Presser Guide (L) FHEE 5 (F5) 1
60 J0633 Pin T 2
68 J2268-4 Main Presser Foot ( without Groove ) 703UHFFAI -84 (fE%#74%)1.6 1
69 J2269 Presser Foot Shoe (L) HHREIN () 1
70 J2270 Presser Foot Shoe (R) HREIR(H) 1
71 J2271 Presser Foot Assy. A (2H) EE v

72

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed



11-7

P_J23-1

(1 SL-713-G0




SL-713-G0: Double Edge Trimming®# 4+ Presser Foot (Long)& #f i 11-7
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description Ernats Req .
1 J2401 Presser Foot Assy. FHHA (GH)EED]
2
3 SF121 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 7) 124z 1
4 J2404-11 Fabric Presser BRATi 2% 1
5 J2207 Spring o 5 1
6 J2208-1 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.5) HEZS 1
7 J2407 Presser Foot Shoe (R) FREEI () 1
8
9 J2409-1 Presser Foot Shoe (L) HHRER ) 1
10
11 J2211 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.5) HEAA 2
12 J2212 Spring CHYF4R 1
13 J2213-4 Lower Knife ™ET] 1
14 J2414 Lower Knife Clamp TETIEER 1
15 J2215 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 5) LIEHES 1
16 J2416 Chip Guard EJE= 1
17 J2217 Spring G 1
18 J4218 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.3) IR4% 1
19
20
21 J2222 Crankshaft (Short) LA (55) 1
22
23
24 J2225-1 Crankshaft (Long) LAIHhE () 1
25 J2226 Segment R FA A7 1
26 J2227-1 Link PR 2
27 J2228-1 Pin e 4
28 J2229 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) HE2% 2
29 J1033 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3) B24% 2
30 J2231 Pin [ 3 1
31 J2232-1 Bracket (R) HRER 5 1
32 J2233 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3.5) HERAS 2
33
34 J2434 Fabric Guide HAf#s 1
35 J2254 Screw (SM 3/32- 56 x 3.5) 1244 1
36
37 J2236-1 Presser Guide (Left) FRIER (5 1
38
39 J2439-1 Main Presser Foot (Long) GO FH#4(£) 4.2mm 1
40 J0633 Pin E ] 2

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed



11-8

P_J23-2

(8)SL-713-G1




SL-713-G1: 8mm Double Edge Trimming(S€tJ] 8mm) Presser Foot(Long)(& # k') 11-8
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description Ernats Req .
1
2
3 SF121 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 7) 124z 1
4 J2404-11 Fabric Presser BRATi 2% 1
5 J2207 Spring o 5 1
6 J2208-1 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.5) HEZS 1
7 J2407 Presser Foot Shoe (R) FREEI () 1
8 J2408 Presser Foot Assy. FHHA (4H)EED)
9 J2409-1 Presser Foot Shoe (L) HHRER ) 1
10
11 J2211 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.5) HEAA 2
12 J2212 Spring CHYF4R 1
13 J2213-4 Lower Knife ™ET] 1
14 J2414 Lower Knife Clamp TETIEER 1
15 J2215 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 5) LIEHES 1
16 J2416 Chip Guard EJE= 1
17 J2217 Spring G5 1
18 J4218 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.3) IR4% 1
19
20
21 J2222 Crankshaft (Short) LA (55) 1
22
23
24 J2424 Crankshaft (Long) LA (&) 480 1
25 J2226 Segment R FA A7 1
26 J2227-1 Link PR 2
27 J2228-1 Pin e 4
28 J2229 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) HE2% 2
29 J1033 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3) B24% 2
30 J2231 Pin [ 3 1
31 J2232-1 Bracket (R) HRER 5 1
32 J2233 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3.5) HERAS 2
33
34 J2434 Fabric Guide HAf#s 1
35 J2254 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) 4 1
36
37 J2236-1 Presser Guide (Left) FRIER (5 1
38
39 J2439-9 Main Presser Foot (Long) GUFFEE(E) 1
40 J0633 Pin e 2

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed



SL-713-G1

11-9




SL-713-G1-SL: Double Edge Trimming(*®#4]]) Presser Foot (Long) &#Hl ( Tape Attaching )(BifE®W) 141-9
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description Ernats Req .
1
2
3 SF121 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 7) 124z 1
4 J2404-11 Fabric Presser R AT o 1
5 J2207 Spring o 5 1
6 J2208-1 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.5) HEZS 1
7 J2407 Presser Foot Shoe (R) FRHIVEIR (F) 1
8
9 J2409-1 Presser Foot Shoe (L) HHRER ) 1
10
11 J2211 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.5) 245 1
12 J2212 Spring CHYF4R 1
13 J2213-4 Lower Knife ™ET] 1
14 J2414 Lower Knife Clamp TETIEER 1
15 J2215 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 5) LIEHES 1
17 J2217 Spring G 1
18 J4218 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.3) LESZN 1
19
20
21 J2222 Crankshaft (Short) LAUHR®Eh (FE) 1
22
23
24 J2225-1 Crankshaft (Long) LA EhE (R) 1
25 J2226 Segment A BA R 7 1
26 J2227-1 Link HPEEs 2
27 J2228-1 Pin T 4
28 J2229 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) HE4% 2
29 J1033 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3) P24 2
30 J2231 Pin [&] 7E £5 1
31 J2232-1 Bracket (R) HER 6 1
32 J2233 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3.5) LIPS 2
33
34 J2434 Fabric Guide HARE 1
35 J2254 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) 2% 1
36 GE57 Washer FE | 1
37 J2236-1 Presser Guide (Left) HRER () 1
40 J0633 Pin FETH 2

% Ref. No. 41 to 59

See the following page.

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed



SL-713-G1

11-9




SL-713-G1-SL: Double Edge Trimming(*®#4]]) Presser Foot (Long) &#Hl ( Tape Attaching )(BifE®W) 141-9
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description Ernats Req .
41 J2441-1 Main Presser Foot (Long) GG ERE(SL)HIWL) 1
42 J2442 Chip Guard (EVAE AN 1
43 J2443 Presser Foot Assy. FHHA (2H)EELT]

44

46 J2446 Binding Supporter [ 7E B 1
49 J2449 Finger Safety Guide PETE PR E S 1
52 J2452 Folder ( for Type P) iEes 318 1
53 GE55 Screw (SM9/64 -40 x5.5) @24% 1
54 J0403 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 12) B 4% 1
55 J0452 Location Ring TEAL IR 1
56 J0451 Spring JEER 1
57 J0450 Screw (SM 3/16-32 x 21) Ly 1
58 J4240-1 Extension Plate JEARR 1
59 J2277NI Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 5) B24% 1

* Ref.No. 1 to 40

See the preceding page.

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed



11-10

By RS

8. #4a.:J2408SLA




SL-713-G1-SLA: Double Edge Trimming(®#4]]) Presser Foot ( Tape Attaching )(.t FES&#HH) 11-10

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description Ernats Req .
1
2
3 SF121 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 7) 124z 1
4 J2404-11 Fabric Presser BRI 2% 1
5 J2207 Spring o 5 1
6 J2208-1 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.5) PE4% 1
7 J2407 Presser Foot Shoe (R) FRRE () 1
8 J2408SLA Presser Foot Assy. #480 FHHA (4H)EED)
9 J2409-1 Presser Foot Shoe (L) HHRER ) 1
10
11 J2211 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.5) 4% 2
12 J2212 Spring CHYF4R 1
13 J2213-4 Lower Knife ™ET] 1
14 J2414 Lower Knife Clamp TETIEER 1
15 J2215 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 5) 1245 1
16 J4216-4 Chip Guard BIl#E= 1
17 J2217 Spring nE 5 1
18 J4218 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.3) 4% 1
19
20
21 J2222 Crankshaft (Short) LAVHR S (%5) 1
22
23
24 J2424 Crankshaft (Long) LA (&) 480 1
25 J2226 Segment o A phE A7 1
26 J2227-1 Link RS 2
27 J2228-1 Pin FH 4
28 J2229 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) 4% 2
29 J1033 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3) 245 2
30 J2231 Pin [ 22 B 1
31 J2232-1 Bracket (R) FRIER (F) 1
32 J2233 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3.5) PEL% 2
33
34 J2434 Fabric Guide AR Zs 1
35 J2254 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) e 1
36
37 J2236-1 Presser Guide (Left) FRRIER () 1
38
39 J2455-1 Main Presser Foot (Long) Gl T RE{EHH 4 (SL) 1
40 J0633 Pin Y 2

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed



11-11




SL-701-G1-IPIP: Single Edge Trimming(8t] ) Presser Foot(Short)(32 # i) IPIPEEGFBWN 11-11

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description EniE Req.
1 J2203 Presser Foot Assy.#452 IR GR DA E 1
J2204 Presser Foot Assy.#460 R G EYAE
2 J2403-1 Presser Foot Shoe (L) HRLEN ) HEFEH 1
3 J169 Screw (In:M4-0.7x8) BEFE R4S 2
(Out:SM 3/16-32)
4 SV229 Screw (M4-0.7x7) BR&% 2
5 J168 Bracket EREITAE 1
6 TL2450-1 Axis i 1
7 SV235 Screw (M4-0.7x8) LSS 1
8 WF04-1 Washer HFH] 1
9 L2456 Collor ( 8.02mmx16mmx8mm E{riR 2
10 SV229 Screw (M4-0.7 x 7) LSS 2
11 J171 Turntable A RRE 2
12 J194 Folder HECFHm < fg4e 1
13 J0472 Lamp Holder(Optional) W 2R (2R 1
14 GW15 Screw (M4-0.7x5) L 1
15 J0479 Fixed Buckle & 1
16 N0451 Screw (M3-0.5x% 3) LSS 1
17 J195 Single Edge Trimming Folder EEJHEGFHILT 4
18 J0455 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 8.5) 244 1

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed



11-12

S
!




SL-801-G1-IPIP: Single Edge Trimming(Zt] ) Presser Foot(Short)(8 # i) IPIPEEGFBWN 11-12

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description EniE Req.
1 J2203 Presser Foot Assy.#452 IR GR DA E 1
J2204 Presser Foot Assy.#460 R G EYAE
2 J2403-1 Presser Foot Shoe (L) HRLEN ) HEFEH 1
3 JR0404 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 19) 244 1
4 SJA220 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 22) LR 1
5 J168 Bracket A 1
6 TL2450-1 Axis i 1
7 Sv235 Screw (M4-0.7x8) PSS 1
8 WF04-1 Washer HEH] 1
9 L2456 Collor ( 8.02mmx16mmx8mm E{7 3% 2
10 SV229 Screw (M4-0.7 x 7) PRER 2
11 J171 Turntable A fPREgEE 1
12 J194 Folder HEfE0 & fzm 1
13 J0472 Lamp Holder(Optional) E 2R (EE ) 1
14 GW15 Screw (M4-0.7x5) LR 1
15 J0479 Fixed Buckle [ E 0 1
16 N0451 Screw (M3-0.5x 3) LR 1
17 J195 Single Edge Trimming Folder EELJHEGEHINT 4
18 J0455 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 8.5) 124% 1
19 JJoo9 Bracket Bushing TR AA e 2
20 JJ008 Bracket Plate AR ZE RN 1
21 GW15 Screw (M4-0.7x5) LS 2

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed



11-13

P_J41-1

(1)SL-703G2




SL-703-G2: Double Edge Trimming #+] Presser Foot 11-13
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description Eae Ay Req.
1 J4201G2 Presser Foot Assy. FHHA (4H)EEL)
2
3 SF121 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 7) [N 1
4 J4204-R2 Fabric Presser |EiiEen: 1
5 J2207 Spring nE R 1
6 J2208-1 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.5) IE4% 1
7 J4207-1 Presser Foot Shoe (R) FRVER (A) A A 1
8 J4208-2 Fabric Edge Guide F 2 (GEENE) 1
9 J4209 Presser Foot Shoe (L) FRER (fF) BAmE A 1
10
11 J2211 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.5) LERAS 1
12 J2212 Spring CHISH4R 1
13 J2213-4 Lower Knife ~ET] 1
14 J2214-4 Lower Knife Clamp NMETIEER 1
15 J2215 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3.5) PR 1
16 J4216-7 Chip Guard BIIEE 1
17 J2217 Spring ik 1
18 J4218 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.3) IE4% 1
19
20
21 J2222 Crankshaft (Short) LAY (59) 1
22
23
24 J2225-1 Crankshaft (Long) LAJHhE (&) 1
25 J2226 Segment B AP 1
26 J2227-1 Link AP 2
27 J2228-1 Pin e 4
28 J2229 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) IE4% 2
29 J1033 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3) LIPS 2
30
31 J4231-1 Bracket (R) HHER (B E 1
32 J2254 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) 2% 5
33
34 J2277NI Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 5) IE4% 1
35
37 J4237-2 Presser Guide (Left) ISR () & 1
38 J4238-2 Fabric Guide BAfizs 1
39 J4239 Main Presser Foot G249 - 48 1
40 J4240-1 Extension Plate FEAFY 1
41 J4241 Presser Foot Shoe (R) FHHENR (F) 1
42 J4242 Presser Foot Shoe (L) RSN (75) 1
43 J4243 Presser Foot Shoe Assy(Optional) fHRal ik 4H CGEE ) 1

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed



11-14

P_J41-1-1

(1) SL-703-G2N




SL-703-G2N: Double Edge Trimming(¥+4]) Presser Foot(3 KJ) 11-14
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description ERRE Req .
1 J4201G2N Presser Foot Assy. FHAA (4H)EEDT)
2
3 SF121 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 7) 244 1
4 J4204-R2 Fabric Presser ERT 2% 1
5 J2207 Spring oE 1
6 J2208-1 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.5) LIRS 1
9
10
11 J2211 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.5) 245 1
12 J2212 Spring CHRUG4R 1
13 J2213-4 Lower Knife TMET] 1
14 J2214-4 Lower Knife Clamp NMETIEEHR 1
15 J2215 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3.5) 2 %% 1
16 J4216-7 Chip Guard (EFAEAA 1
17 J2217 Spring OH 1
18 J4218 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.3) RS 1
19
20
21 J2222 Crankshaft LA HhEh (54) 1
22
23
24 J2225-1 Crankshaft (Long) LAY () 1
25 J2226 Segment FHHA A 1
26 J2227-1 Link PR 2
27 J2228-1 Pin TS 4
28 J2229 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) LIRS 2
29 J1033 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3) 244 2
30 J4230R Presser Foot Shoe (R) HRLEN F) 1
31 J4231-1 Bracket (R) FHRIEE oF) & 1
32 J2254 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) LIRS 5
33
34 J2277NI Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 5) LIRS 1
35 J4235G2N Presser Foot Shoe Assy TR E R 4H 1
36 J4236R Presser Foot Shoe (L) HRLEIN () 1
37 J4237-2 Presser Guide (Left) FRIER () & 1
38 J4238-2 Fabric Guide AR 1
39 J4239-6 Main Presser Foot G2ONFHH T 4/E 1
40 J4240-2 Extension Plate AL 1
48
49  J1616S-HSU Main Feed Dog-S FE&E %)
50 J2043 Fabric Guide BAR 3 1
51 J1420NI Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.3) LS 1
52 J2041NI Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) 2 4% 1

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed



/41

||||||

\

L \
g aﬂo-.\“h«w o 1@/&|/ \ I
} — \
) RN
N 6\ 4/, X N\ N
N

Main Presser Foot 4mm

=
=
P
g 7
B S
N
&
o
5

11-15




SL-703-G2-SLS(4mm): Double Edge Trimming #4] 4mmi## Presser Foot #id 11-15
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description TR Req .
1 J2201SLS Presser Foot Assy. FHAAT (4H)EED] 4mm
2
3 SF121 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 7) T24% 1
4 J4204-R2 Fabric Presser |EiiEen: 1
5 J2207 Spring HEL R 1
6 J2208-1 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.5) IE4% 1
7 J4207-1 Presser Foot Shoe (R) e (A) BAAE A 1
8 J4208-2 Fabric Edge Guide F 2 (GEENE) 1
9 J4209 Presser Foot Shoe (L) FRER (fF) AR A 1
10
11 J2211 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.5) LERA 1
12 J2212 Spring CHISH 4R 1
13 J2213-4 Lower Knife TNET] 1
14 J2214-4 Lower Knife Clamp NMETIIEE =/ 1
15 J2215 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3.5) LIPS 1
16 J4216-4 Chip Guard BIIEE 1
17 J2217 Spring G 1
18 J4218 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.3) e 1
19
20
21 J2222 Crankshaft (Short) LAY (59) 1
22
23
24 J2225-1 Crankshaft (Long) LAJHhE (&) 1
25 J2226 Segment B A 1
26 J2227-1 Link PR 2
27 J2228-1 Pin Eiatiz 4
28 J2229 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) HE4R 2
29 J1033 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3) IR4% 2
30
31 J4231-1 Bracket (R) HHER (B E 1
32 J2254 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) 2% 5
33
34 J2277NI Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 5) IE4% 1
35
37 J4237-2 Presser Guide (Left) ISR () & 1
38 J4238-2 Fabric Guide BAfizs 1
39 J2275 Main Presser Foot Amm&E T A8 1
40 J4240-1 Extension Plate FEAFY 1
41 J4241 Presser Foot Shoe (R) FHENR (5 1
42 J4242 Presser Foot Shoe (L) THEA AR (75) 1
43 J4243 Presser Foot Shoe Assy(Optional) Al &k 4H CGEERE) 1

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed



=
=
<t
<f
)
o
o
= E
— <t
B <
D = 5
~_
FED
=TS
T o2
- X
)
8

11-16




SL-703-G2-SLB(4.4mm) : Double Edge Trimming ¥4 4.4mmi&#% Presser Foot ##d 11-16
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description TR Req .
1 J2201SLB Presser Foot Assy. #452 FHAA (4H)EEVT] 4.4mm
2
3 SF121 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 7) T24% 1
4 J4204-R2 Fabric Presser AT 1
5 J2207 Spring HEL R 1
6 J2208-1 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.5) IE4% 1
7 J4207-1 Presser Foot Shoe (R) FRREN () ¥AEEA 1
8 J4208-2 Fabric Edge Guide F 2 (GEENE) 1
9 J4209 Presser Foot Shoe (L) FRER (fF) AR A 1
10
11 J2211 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.5) LERA 1
12 J2212 Spring CHISH 4R 1
13 J2213-4 Lower Knife ~NET] 1
14 J2214-4 Lower Knife Clamp NMETIIEE =/ 1
15 J2215 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3.5) LIPS 1
16 J4216-4 Chip Guard BIIEE 1
17 J2217 Spring G 1
18 J4218 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.3) e 1
19
20
21 J2222 Crankshaft (Short) LAY (59) 1
22
23
24 J2225-1 Crankshaft (Long) LAY () 1
25 J2226 Segment B A 1
26 J2227-1 Link PR 2
27 J2228-1 Pin Eiatiz 4
28 J2229 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) HE4R 2
29 J1033 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3) IR4% 2
30
31 J4231-1 Bracket (R) HHER (B E 1
32 J2254 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) 2% 5
33
34 J2277NI Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 5) IE4% 1
35
37 J4237-2 Presser Guide (Left) ISR () & 1
38 J4238-2 Fabric Guide BAfizs 1
39 J4255-2 Presser Foot 4 Amm&T R 58 1
40 J4240-1 Extension Plate FEAFY 1
41 J4241 Presser Foot Shoe (R) FHENR (5 1
42 J4242 Presser Foot Shoe (L) THEA AR (75) 1
43 J4243 Presser Foot Shoe Assy(Optional) Al &k 4H CGEERE) 1

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed



17%n

11-

(1) SL-703-G2H1




SL-703-G2H1: Double Edge Trimming®+t] Presser Foot (H)# R (INZE) 11-17
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description Ernats Req .

3 SF121 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 7) IR%% 1
4 J4204-22 Fabric Presser R gs 1

5 J2207 Spring T 1

6 J2208-1 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.5) 1244 1

9

10

11 J2211 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.5) IR%% 1
12 J2212 Spring CHUIH &R 1
15 J2215 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3.5) IE%% 1
16 J4216-7 Chip Guard BIjE= 1
17 J2217 Spring TH 1
18 SBZ021 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.1) 1244 1
19

20

21 J2222 Crankshaft (Short) LAYiReEh (k) 1
22

23

24 J2225-1 Crankshaft (Long) LAJHREH () 1
25 J2226 Segment H Al A 1
26 J2227-1 Link H e 2
27 J2228-1 Pin EEi oz 4
28 J2229 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) PR 2
29 J1033 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3) [ 2
30

31 J4231-1 Bracket (R)(Heavy) FHRIEE oF) 2 1
32 J2254 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) LR 5
33

34 J2277NI Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 5) 1244 1
37 J4237-2 Presser Guide (Left)(Heavy) #HIER (F) & 1
40 J4240-1 Extension Plate JEfHT

44

45 J4245E-1 Main Presser Foot G2HI1# R 52 1
46 J4238-2 Fabric Guide B 1
47 J4247R Lower Knife ™ET] 1
48 J2214-4 Lower Knife Clamp TMEJIEE R 1
49 J4249-1 Presser Foot Shoe (R) R F) 1
50 J4250-1 Presser Foot Shoe (L) HHRER ) 1
51 J4288 Presser Foot Assy. G2H1E T JHF /Al (4H)EE D)

52

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed



(57) SL-703-GOH

11-18




SL-703-GOH: Double Edge Trimming®+t] Presser Foot(H)INE# K . 11-18
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description EmLRE Req.

3 SF121 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 7) [ 1

4 J4204W2 Fabric Presser FRATI 73 1

5 J2207 Spring o 1

6 J2208-1 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.5) 1244 1
10

11 J2211 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 2.5) LS 1
12 J2212 Spring CRUSR4R 1
15 J2215 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3.5) S 1
16-1 J4216-7 Chip Guard (Standard) BIIES (fEAERY) 1
16-2 J4216-6 Chip Guard (Optional) BIIES GERD

17 J2217 Spring GHEE 1
18 J4218 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.3) [ 1
19

20

21 J2222 Crankshaft (Short) LAYEREH (55) 1
22

23

24 J2225-1 Crankshaft (Long) LA (&) 1
25 J2226 Segment FHR A A 1
26 J2227-1 Link RS 2
27 J2228-1 Pin fBEH 4
28 J2229 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) BR4% 2
29 J1033 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3) 144 2
31 J4231-1 Bracket (R)(Heavy) HER G) & 1
32 J2254 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) 47 5
33

34 J2277NI Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 5) RS 1
37 J4237-2 Presser Guide (Left)(Heavy) #HHIEE () & 1
40 J4240-1 Extension Plate TEAHRAR 1
46 J4238-2 Fabric Guide HEATER 1
47 J2213-4 Lower Knife ~ET) 1
56 J4256-1 Main Presser Foot GOHFF A F- 58 1
57 J4257 Presser Foot Assy. FHH (4H)EEL]

59 J4207-1 Presser Foot Shoe (R) TR AN (5) 1
60 J4254 Presser Foot Shoe (L) BN (75) 1
63 J2214-4 Lower Knife Clamp ™METIEER 1
76 J4276-1 Finger Safety Guide(Optional) Ef5{ri&E2Z (CERD) 1
77 J0452 Location Ring (Optional) TE 772 GEERC) 1
78 J0451 Spring (Optional) 55 55 (2R ) 1
79 J0450 Screw (SM 3/16-32 x 21) (Optional) HZ44(GERD) 1

SL-T00P Series
Fully Oil-sealed



11-19

P _J41-4

(1-1)SL-701-G5x460

(1-2)SL-701-G5x469

(1-3)SL-701-G5x480




SL-701-G5x460: Single Edge Trimming(EEt]]) Presser Foot(3 ) , BBk 1K

SL-701-G5x469: Single Edge Trimming(Et]) Presser Foot(#f ) , BE& KK 11-19

SL-701-G5x480: Single Edge Trimming(ZE4]])) Presser Foot(3# ) , &K1

Ref. Parts (P_J42-4) Amt.
No. No. Description EE oAt Req.
1-1 J4277 Presser Foot Assy. #460 A GH)ED)

1-2 J4282 Presser Foot Assy. #469 I 2B)ED])

1-3 J4284 Presser Foot Assy. #480 A GH)EY)
2 J4278-1 Main Presser Foot G5 HHI =48 1
3
4 J2232-1 Presser Guide (R) FRRAIEL R (F) 1
5 J2226 Segment T Al A7 2
6
7 J2227-1 Link RS 2
8 J4281 Pin SHREzK 6
9 J4286 Pin EHiREEAR 2
10 J4273 Ball Bearing SERERIL 24
11 J4274 Wheel i 4
12 J4212 Wheel i 2
13 J4213 Pin EHiREEAR 2
14 J4287 Wheel i 2
15

16 J1033 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3) 1245 2
17 J2229 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) 1244 2
18 J2233 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3.5) 1245 1
19 J0633 Pin ] 1
20

21-1 J2225-1 Crankshaft (Long) LA (4604%) 1

21-2 J2424 Crankshaft (Long) LAIHh# (469+)

21-3 J2249 Crankshaft (Long) LAY (4804%)

22 J2228-1 Pin T 4
23 J2207 Spring G 1
24 J2245-22 Fabric Presser AT 85 1
25 J2208-1 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.5) 12 4% 1

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed



11-20

P J41-5

(1-1)SL-701-G6x460

(1-2)SL-701-G6x469

(1-3)SL-701-G6x480




SL-701-G6x460: Single Edge Trimming(ZE4]]) Presser Foot(3f}]) , &k K

SL-701-G6x469: Single Edge Trimming(&40) Presser Foot(# Hl) , &k

11-20

SL-701-G6x480: Single Edge Trimming(ZE4]]) Presser Foot(3f}l) , &k

Ref. Parts (P_J42-5) Amt.
No. No. Description B oot Req .
1-1 J4289 Presser Foot Assy. #460 FHH (4H)EED)
1-2 J4290 Presser Foot Assy. #469 I (4H)EEY)
1-3 J4285 Presser Foot Assy. #480 FHHA (4H)EE )
2 J4279-2 Main Presser Foot GOoFH il =78 1
3
4 J2232-1 Presser Guide (R) BRI (F) 1
5 J2226 Segment A R A 2
6
7 J2227-1 Link HEES 2
8 J4281 Pin FHREEAR 6
9 J4273 Ball Bearing TREREIR 12
10
11
12 J2222 Crankshaft LI s () 1
13 J1033 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3) 4% 2
14 J2229 Screw (SM 3/32-56 x 3.5) 4% 2
15 J2233 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 3.5) 4% 1
16 J0633 Pin e 1
17
18-1 J2225-1 Crankshaft (Long) LASHRHH (400+%) 1
18-2 J2424 Crankshaft (Long) LAY (4094%)
18-3 J2249 Crankshaft (Long) LAY (480+%)
19 J2228-1 Pin iz 4
20 J2207 Spring o 1
21 J2245-22 Fabric Presser R 25 1
22 J2208-1 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 2.5) 45 1

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed






Thread Tension Mechanism AR 12
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description EE oAt Req .
1-1 J2601 Thread Guide Bracket ELRE (64F) 1
1-2 J2601-5 Thread Guide Bracket LR (T4R)

2 J2602 Screw (SM 3/16-32 x 13) e 25 2
3-1 J2603 Bracket FEZR(64%) 2
3-2 J2603-5 Bracket FRZR(T4%)

4 J2604 Screw (SM 7/32-32 x 16) IR4% 2
5-1 J2605 Shaft (Thread Tension Releast $24315(6%%) 1
5-2 J2605-5 Shaft (Thread Tension Releas( F247- 5 (745%)

6 J2606 Spring = 1
7-1 J2607-1 Thread Guide BLRIO4R) 3
7-2 J2607N-6 Thread Guide (Optional) AL (T4 (L) 1

8 J2608 Thread Releaser Pin R4 THDH 7

9 J2609 Tension Spring Assy 5B J75EEEAH (58) 4
10 J2610 Nut (SM 1/4-40) G OB i 6
11 J2611 Tension Spring Bushing SR ENE 6
12 J2612-1 Spring (Heavy) S (58R) 4
13 FK14 Tension Disc CEYAMIEE S 12
14 J2614 Thread Guide Bar 5 7 A 6
15 J2615 Tension Spring Assy R oA 1
16 J2616 Spring (Light) HEE(59) 1
17 J2617 Tension Spring Assy g S5 EE4H 1
18 J2618 Spring (Medium) TR () 1
19
20 J2620 Bracket A 2
21 J2621 Screw (SM 15/64-28 x 15) 245 2
22 J2622 Bracket [é] EAR 1
23 J0408 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 8) HR4% 10
24 J2624 Pipe BE 2
25 J1426 Bracket [E|$H 2
26 J0217 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 5.5) 1244 2
27 WF04 Washer FEH] 8
28-1 J2628 Thread Guide Plate AR (647 1
28-2 J2628-5 Thread Guide Plate LR R (T48)

29 J2629 Thread Guide SR g 45 el 6
30 J2630 Location Pipe = 7
31-1 J2631 Silicone Oil Reservoir Y HFE (643) 1
31-2 J2631-5 Silicone Oil Reservoir WY TR (T4
32 J2632 Top Cover = 1
33 PF10 Spring Pin f8Y 2
34 J0403 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 12) HEZE 2
35 J2635-1 Oil Felt W HEE (RJ74Y) 1
36 VB42-2 Cushion Felt HEE 1
37-1 J2637 Thread Eyelet Assy LR EH (647 y
37-2 J2637A Thread Eyelet Assy LR (T4
38-1 J2638 Thread Tension Assy F2434H(64%) y
38-2 J2638A Thread Tension Assy AARAH (745
39 J2639 Silicone Oil Reservoir Assy. ¥ izl 1
40 FA20 Ceramic [ 8
41 J2641 Bushing P 4R AR (6%%) 12

J2641 Bushing P2 4R AR (T4 14

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed






Lubricating Mechanism e el LA 13

Ref. Parts Amt .

No. No. Description Bt Req .
1 J2801 Oil Pump Assy SHERAH 1
2 J2802-2 Pump Base SR 1
3 J2803 Pin LG 2
4 J2804-3 Pin LN (F) 2
5 J2805 Gear (Small) e ) 4
6 J0207 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 5) PR&% 2
7 J2806-3 Gear (Large) (SN 1
8 J2108-1 Oil Seal SHIES 1
9 J2868-2 Gasket S 1
10 J0403 Screw (SM 11/64-40 x 12) E4% 2
11 J2811 Screw (SM 9/64-40) RAEIR4% 2
12

13

14 J2814-1 Oil Guide Cover BhE 2
15 J0411 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 7) S 6
16 J2116 Filter e 1
17 J2817 Rear Oil Pipe Assy T BRI H4H 1
18 J0230 Screw (SM 3/8-28 x 4) E4% 1
19 JJ2819 Front Oil Pipe Assy R 4R (B8 ) 1
20 JJ2820 Oil Pipe e 1
21 JJ1339-5 Oil Cup Assy ACHTE (RT3 HI45H 1
22 J2822 Qil String SHES 1
23 J2823 Qil Felt HEE 1
24 J2824 O Ring FHEEO RIS 1
25 JJ1325-4 Oil Cup (Front) HCHIE (%) 1
26 JJ2826 Socket FE0H 2
27 JJ1248 Oil String HE 1
28 JJ2828 Screw (SM 3/16-32 x 16) 244 1
29 FL14 Gasket e 4
30

31 JJ2870 Oil Pipe HE 1
32 JJ2871 Oil Pipe T 1
33 JJ2824 Oil Pipe SR 1
34 J2834 Oil Reservoir Assy JHFEZH 1
35 JJ2872 Oil Pipe HE 1
36 J2836 Oil Reservoir H 1
37 J0218 Screw (SM 3/8-28 x 10.5) R4 1
38 J0219-1 Oil Seal FR R 1
39 J2015 Screw (SM 3/16-32 x 12) [IEHES 4
40 J2840 O Ring Sy (S 1

* Ref. No. 41 to 71

See the following page.

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed






Lubricating Mechanism IR 13
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description EE At Req .
41 J2841 Filter A 1
42 J2842 Filter Support e HAEE E IR 1
43 J2843 Pipe Guide S R 1
44 J2844 Oil Sight Gauge AMEH R 1
45 J2845 O Ring O iz 1
46 J2846 Float Bar Indicator HEfEE 1
47 JJ2874 Screw (SM 3/16-32) PR4% 1
48 RF23 O Ring OFiIEE 1
49 J2849 Indicator Support Wire 541 E E 4R 1
50
51 J2851-1 Oil Pipe CRIgHE 1
52 J2852 Oil Pipe LA () 1
53 JJ2876 Oil Pipe PAEE RIS (L) 1
54
55 J2855 Oil Pipe TR HE 1
56 J2856 Oil Pipe ZEBIHE () 1
57 J2857-1 Oil Filter (Upper) EIEET) 1
58
59 J2859-3 Oil Pipe ( Long & Upper) SR (E) () 1
60
61 J2861 Oil Box ARG ) 1
62 J2862 Seal FRISEA () 2
63 JJ2827 Socket Assy BEIE4H 1
64 J2864 Float Base PR 1
65 J2865 Oil Indicator Assy AN SRR 1
66
67
68
69 J0432 Screw (SM 9/64-40 x 6.3) LA 1
70 J2872-2 Gasket = 1
71 J2871 Oil Pipe S 1
* Ref.No. 1 to 40 « « « « See the preceding page.

SL-T00P Series
Fully Oil-sealed






Attachment Box e 14-1
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description E i Req .

1 SD033 Zipper Bag LS 1
2 Jo17 Wrench F-(10,11) 1
3 Jo16 Wrench HERIARF-(3/8") 1
4 J014 Wrench HF6,7) 1
5 J109 Wrench SSEMEAE I T 1
6 FM14 Pincer ZELAR 1
7 Synchronizer Wrench EfrFEER 1
8 J2210-1 Foot Shoe (Right) A 1
9 J2209-1 Foot Shoe (Left) A 1
10  FL118GCS 75/11-1 Needle #t 4
11 J1037-R2 Upper Knife (Standard) ETI(FEAERY) 1
12 J2213-4 Lower Knife ~MET] 1
13 J023 Folder =R IVN 1
14 J3003NI Screw (W 3/8-16 x 32) 4% 2
15 15-24 Wood Screw Rigas 3
16 J021 Wrench LA i F-(8mm) 1
17 FM20-A Wrench LBt T4 1
18 FM18 Screw Driver ANFRT 1
19 FMO09 Screw Driver —FHeT 1
20 FM19 Screw Driver — T 1
21 FM23-1 Screw Driver — T T 1
22 1M105 Wrench LAL7S AR F-(6mm) 1
23 J147 Wrench 1 TSRMGIE AR T 1
24 FLG-3-9 Needle 21 1

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed



7

()




Accessories R 14-2
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description E i Req .
1
2 Wire Clamp Hramas 5
3 J029 Threading Wire 4R 1
4
5
6
7 FMO02 Retaining Fig B [E] E 2 6
8
9 FM12 Funnel Rt 1
10 FM13 Oiler S 1
11 J3401-3 Air Solenoiol B 1
12
13 J028 Thread Guide e 1
14 J2637 Thread Eyelet Assy WEARLAH 1

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed






Mounting Assy & Clutch Motor(1) [ o R B B A (1) 16-1
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description E il Req .
1 J3601-1 Rest Bracket RS (6] JBE 1
2 J3602-1 Gasket FEEE 1
3 J3603-3 Screw (M10-1.5 x 100) [EXS 4
4 J3010 Washer (M10) HEH] 4
5 J2305 Nut (M10-1.5) BEIE 8
6 J3201-1 AC Servo Motor HVP 70-SL  AC{alE 2 1
7 SF243 Screw (M6-1.0 x 25) LERES 7
8 1539 Spring Washer (M6) TR T 4
9 J3205 Coupling it 1
10 SF242 Screw (M6-1.0 x 14) fiEas 3
11 J3207 Rubber Cushion MR 1
12 J3206-1 Couopling Gear T i 25 i 1
13 J3214 Screw (M6-1.0 x 15) BR4% 1
14 J3614 Safety Cover PiEZE 1
15 SVv239 Screw (M4-0.7 x 5) fRas 6
16 J3616-1 Belt i (K295) 1
17 JJ1402-1 Mounting Base FE 2 [E] E R 1
18 J3618 Belt Cover R 1
19 Sv221 Screw (M4-0.7 x 8) S 5
20 Sv214 Screw (M3-0.5 x 4) LR 4
21 J3621-3 Lift Bar FHHIEE A 1
22 J3826-1 Connecting Rod LY 1
23 J3623 Retainung Ring EillEE=: 1
24 J3624 Fixed Bolt (M6-1.0) & E G 1
25 VE22 Bearing BEhR 1
26 J3626 Shaft s 1
27 J3627 Bearing House FEbRJEE 1
28 NV13 Nut (M6-1.0) P2} 1
29 WF06 Washer (M6) Eda 3
30 GL37 Screw (M5-0.8 x 10) fEas 2
31 J3023-1 Spring e 1
32 J3632 Screw (M5-0.8 x 25) RS 1
33 SWO06 Spring Washer (M5) R 1
34 J3634 Inner Belt Wheel T 1
35 SV264 Screw (M6-1.0 x 8) RS 1
36 J0225-1 Location Pin TENrEH 2
37 J3637 Spring o 1
38 J3638 Pulley FBhim 1
39 J3639 Washer i 1
40 J3009 Rubber Cusion JEdE s 4
41 J3641-C Belt Guard {EHEFEE 1
42 J3642 Washer #H 4
43 J3021 Pin e 1
44 J3644 Washer (S5 1
45 SV262 Screw (M6-1.0 x 10) RS 1
46 VE21 Retainung Ring HIER 1
47 uc-5 Cord Clamp Bo4RlElHE UC-5 1
48 J3648 Spring GH 5 4
49 K0114 Seal Plug B2 1
50 J3650 Screw (M4-0.7 x 12) PRAR 1
51 J3651 Rubber Cusion i 2
52 22-16 Screw (M5-0.8 x 21) iy 2
53 NV12 Nut (M5-0.8) R 2

SL-T00P  Series
Fully Oil-sealed






Mounting Assy & Clutch Motor(2) ] o JR L (B A (2) 1 6-2

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description EnaiE Req .
1 J3601-1 Rest Bracket TRAS[E]E B 1
2 J3602-1 Gasket FEEE 1
3 J3603 Screw (M10-1.5 x 100) BELR 4
4 J3010 Washer (M10) HEH] 4
5 J3605 Nut (M10-1.5) TS 8
6 J3201-1 AC Servo Motor ACaIfR FE 2 1
7 SF243 Screw (M6-1.0 x 25) LS 7
8 1539 Spring Washer (M6) SR T 4
9 J3205 Coupling S 1
10 SF242 Screw (M6-1.0 x 14) IRE% 3
11 J3207 Rubber Cushion [SEME 1
12 J3206-1 Couopling Gear i 25 (H Bl 1
13 J3214 Screw (M6-1.0 x 15) HE&% 1
14 J3614-1 Safety Cover PsgEE 1
15 SV239 Screw (M4-0.7 x 5) iy 6
16 J3616-1 Belt A (K25) 1
17 JJ1402-1 Mounting Base R E TR 1
18 J3618 Belt Cover i 1
19 SVv221 Screw (M4-0.7 x 8) BEL% 6
20 SV210 Screw (M3-0.5 x 4) LS 4
21 J3621-1 Lift Bar PR 1
22

23 J3623 Retainung Ring iR 1
24 J3624 Fixed Bolt (M6-1.0) & =G 1
25 VE22 Bearing BEAAR 1
26 J3626 Shaft TN 1
27 J3627 Bearing House BEAREE 1
28 J3628 Nut (M6-1.0) HERE 1
29 WF06 Washer (M6) #hH 3
30 GL37 Screw (M5-0.8 x 12) RS 2
31 J3023-1 Spring = 1
32 J3632 Screw (M5-0.8 x 25) LIRS 1
33 SW06 Spring Washer (M5) oH SR ] 1
34 J3634 Inner Belt Wheel i 1
35 SV264 Screw (M6-1.0 x 8) iy 1
36 J0225-1 Location Pin EALTH 2
37 J3637 G 1
38 J3638 Pulley F-Bhi 1
39 J3639 Washer e 1
40 J3009 Rubber Cusion Edes 4
41 J3641 Belt Guard HBEE 1
42 J3642 Washer A 4
43 J3021 Pin ] 1
44 J3644 Washer brEs 1
45 SV262 Screw (M6-1.0 x 10) iy 1
46 VE21 Retainung Ring HiFg 1
47 36-47 Cord Clamp FC4R[EH UC-4 2
48 J3648 Spring GH EE 4
49 K0114 Seal Plug B2 1
50 J3650 Screw (M4-0.7 x 12) JRLR 1
51 J3651 Rubber Cushion LS 1
52 J3211 Synchronizer Wheel TEA i 1
53 J3653 Synchronizer Disk EALR 1
54 J3654 Washer e 3
55 J3655 Sensor Disk B H 1
56 J3656 Washer RREEE] 1
57 J3657 Retainung Ring g 1
58 J3217 Synchronizer Set TErES4H 1
59 J3659 Wrench AT 1

SL-T00P Series
Fully Oil-sealed



16-3

N
0
-]

oo
oo
oo
ao

o8




Mounting Assy & Clutch Motor(3)

16-3

Ref. Parts Amt .

No. No. Description B oot Req .
1 J121 AR R 1
2 J122 Brand Name Plate B! 1
3 J3603-3 Screw (M10-1.5 x 100) HE4R 4
4 J3010 Washer (M10) HEH] 4
5 J3605 Nut (M10-1.5) HEE 8
6 J3201-1 AC Servo Motor ACEIHR 2 1
7 SF243 Screw (M6-1.0 x 25) HER4R 7
8 1539 Spring Washer (M6) DR ] 4
9 J3205 Coupling AHHES 1
10 SF242 Screw (M6-1.0 x 14) MRa% 3
11 J3207 Rubber Cushion =y L 1
12 J3206-1 Couopling Gear FEGMES )T o 1
13 J3214 Screw (M6-1.0 x 15) HR4R 1
14 JJ1614AS Safety Cover s 1
15 SV239 Screw (M4-0.7 x 5) i 4
16 FL23 EARE E 1
17 J3210-2 Mounting Base B R[] E R 1
18 M0908 Screw (M4-0.7 x 5) LIRS 1
19

20 18-26 Screw (M3-0.5 x 4) LR 4
21 J3621-3 Lift Bar TR T 1
22

23

24

25 LLO021 BT 1
26 37 -07 Screw (M3-0.5x 14) B FimiRak 2
27

28

29 J3629 PEFIFE 1
30 GL37 Screw (M5-0.8 x 12) BELZ 2
31 J3023-1 Spring = 1
32 SV232 Screw (M4-0.7 x 10) LIRS 1
33 WF04 Washer FEH] 1
34 FL13 EBARE E T 1
35 SV264 Screw (M6-1.0 x 8) i 1
36

37

38

39

40 J3009 Rubber Cusion e 4

* Ref. No. 41 to 74

See the following page.

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed



16-3

N
0
-]

oo
oo
oo
ao

o8




Mounting Assy & Clutch Motor(3)

16-3

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description B oot Req .
41

42 J3642 Washer #hH 4
43 J3021 Pin FEH 1
44

45

46

47

48 J3675 Spring E 4
49

50

51 J3651 Rubber Cushion Vg 1
52 J3211PINK Synchronizer Wheel ETm 1
53 J3653 Synchronizer Disk EALA 1
54 J3654 Washer #h 3
55 J3655 Sensor Disk E i 1
56 J3656 Washer HREEH] 1
57 J3657 Retainung Ring FIER 1
58 J3217 Synchronizer Set Efrgs4H 1
59 J3659 Wrench AR 1
60

61

62

63 J3663-1 Rest Bracket(R) [&] 7 8 () 1
64 J3664-2 Regulating Bracket SRR 1
65 J3665 Slide Ve IR 2
66 J3666 Washer Fh 1
67 J3667 Screw (M8-1.25 x 100) H24% 1
68 J3668 Washer #h 4
69 J3669 Screw (M10-1.5 x 40) H24% 4
70 J3670-1 Rest Bracket(L) [t5] 72 JE (/) 1
71 J3671-1 Screw (M3-0.5 x 18) HR4R 4
72 J3676 Gasket [&] 1 B R R 1
73 J3673 Slide VR 1
74 J0803 Location Pin ENLFH 1

% Ref.No. 1 to 40

See the preceding page.

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed






Mounting Assy & Clutch Motor(4)

16-4

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description ErmatE Req .
1 J3601-1 Rest Bracket T [ T2 PR 1
2 J3602-1 Gasket FEEE 1
3 J3603 Screw (M10-1.5 x 100) RS 4
4 J3010 Washer (M10) HEH] 4
5 J3605 Nut (M10-1.5) e 8
6 J3642 Washer #hH 4
7 J3009 Rubber Cushion e 4
8 J3651 Rubber Cushion e 4
9 J3648 Spring o 4
11 J3627 Bearing House BERREE 1
12 J4410 Shaft LT 1
13 GL37 Screw (M5-0.8 x 12) RS 2
14 J3644 Washer =55 1
15 VE21 Retainung Ring H1ER 1
16 VE22 Bearing BLRk 2
17 J4405 Inner Belt Wheel B 1
18 J0225-1 Location Pin ENLFH 2
19 J3623 Retainung Ring i 1
20 J3637 Spring O 2 1
21 J3638 Pulley FEhiln 1
22 J3639 Washer #HH 1
23 J3650 Screw (M4-0.7 x 12) 47 1
24 J4424 Washer K 1
25 SF243 Screw (M6-1.0 x 25) [l 3
26 WF06 Washer A 5
27 J3624 Fixed Bolt et 1
28 J3628 Nut (M6-1.0) NS 1
29 J3632 Screw (M5-0.8 x 25) 1244 1
30 SWO06 Spring Washer jH EEHE ] 1
31 J3021 Pin e 1
32 J3621-1 Lift Bar FRAEETT 1
34 SV262 Screw (M6-1.0 x 10) 1244 1
35 SV264 Screw (M6-1.0 x 8) [N 1
36 J4436-1 Belt M33 B2 (BEEEE)) 1
37 J4437-2 Belt M27 B (WG EE)) 1
38 J4402 Link Bracket HPEE E 4 1
39 SV266 Screw (M6-1.0 x 10) 1244 2
40 SV251 Screw (M5-0.8 x 8) [N 2
41 VK48 Washer #HH 2
42 J4401 Belt Cover R (WEh) 1
43 J4443 Screw (M4-0.7) LIS 2
44 WF04 Washer #H 1
45 J4403 Safety Guard eE 1
46 SV221 Screw (M4-0.7 x 8) RS 2
47 J4404 Belt Guard Ll (EHEh) 1
48 JO36 Wood Screw REEL% 8
49 J4415 Motor Cover B 1
50 J3023-1 Spring s 1

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed



17-1




Main Feed Dog & Needle Guard &Differential Feed I JESE Zohg g EEE 17-1

Dog & Bracket & Flat Spring & Fabric Guide JEARZE

Ref. Parts Amt .

No. No. Description ErniE Req .
J1616S3 Main Feed Dog-S(Standard) F & ()(EEAERY)(SL-801 & 803-GX)

J1616L Main Feed Dog-L(Standard) T (£)(15E4E2Y)(SL-813-GX)
J1616A1 Stepped Main Feed Dog-A1  F &5 (59)E%7E Imm(SL-801 & 803-GX)

’ J1616B1.5 Stepped Main Feed Dog-B1.5 T4 ()7 1.5mm(SL-801 & 803-GX)
J1616SS1 Main Feed Dog-S (Fine Tooth) 3¢5 (45)(4HE5)(SL-801 & 803-GX) 1
J1616L8-1 Main Feed Dog (Widen Type) F & (£)(H1E)(SL-813-GX)

J1616TK Main Feed Dog (Coarse teeth) ¢ (45)(FHES)(SL-801 & 803-GX)
J1616RU Main Feed Dog (Rubber Type) F i (ki)(H5:#2)(SL-801 & 803-GX)
J1618H Needle Guard (Rear) THEtR (B (rEe=U1E )
2 J1618-N Needle Guard (Standard) TEETH (FEAERY) 1
For SL-713-G1-480.
J1618-8 Needle Guard (Rear)(for 480) TEEtH (1%)(for 480)
J1623S-1 Differential Feed Dog-S(Standard) Z=&fjEg (Fd)(FEAEA)(SL-801 & 803-GX)
J1623L-2 Differential Feed Dog-L(Standard) Z&fj% (&)(FEAEAT)(SL-813-GX)
J1623A1-1 Stepped Differential Feed Dog-A1 Z &) (55)E% 72 Imm(SL-801 & 803-GX)

3 J1623B1.5 Stepped Differential Feed Dog-B1.5 ZE&hE% (455)E71.5mm(SL-801 & 803-GX)
J1623SS-1 Differential Feed Dog-S (Fine Tooth) &g (%d)(AHEE)(SL-801 & 803-GX) 1
J1623L8-1 Differential Feed Dog (Widen Type) ZE&hEE (£)(I1E)(SL-813-GX)
J1623TK-1 Differential Feed Dog (Coarse teeth) Z=@hEs (55)CFHES)(SL-801 & 803-GX)
J1623RU-1 Differential Feed Dog (Rubber Type) ZE&E[E (F5)(#EE) (SL-801 & 803-GX)

4-1 J2044-L.3 Bracket (L)(Optional) TEIE () (EEE) 1
4-2 J2044-S3 Bracket (S)(Optional) VEEE (FH)(GEERE)

5-1 J2045-1 Flat Spring(L)(Optional) SHEER (£)(GEE) 1
5-2 J2045-2 Flat Spring(S)(Optional) THEER (FD)(ERE)

6-1

6-2

For Presser Foot Assy G3,G3T,U,G4A,G4B,713-G0,713-G1

J2035E

Fabric Guide (L)(Optional) ZHings (£)(ER)

For Presser Foot Assy G2,G2H,GOH.

J2035

Fabric Guide (S)(Optional) 728 (40)(5EHE) 1

For Presser Foot Assy G2N.

J2043

Fabric Guide (S)(Optional) 24523 (%))

SL-T00P Series
Fully Oil-sealed



17-2

Disengaged Feed Dog(Fine Teeth)
o i X E ok 4 (4m)

1 1 \\\\\\ \\\\\ Disengaged Feed Dog(Coarse Teeth)
12 \ % 5P smxussace




Disengaged Feed Dog SN A 17 -2
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description Ernats Req .
1 J1616SS-SPMM  Disengaged Main Feed Dog-SS(M) 43X, 3 85 (1) (4H) 1
2 J1616SS-SPML  Disengaged Main Feed Dog-SS(L) 43Ef= 3 e (/5)(4H) 1
3 J1616SS-SPMR  Disengaged Main Feed Dog-SS(R) 43&f=t T 65 (45)(4H) 1
4 MGEO058 Screw (M2.5-0.45 x 5.8) LS 2
5 J1618H Needle Guard SN 1
6 J1623SS-SPDR-1 Disengaged Diff Feed Dog-SS(R) 43 Eft =285 () (4H) 1
7 J1623SS-SPDL-1 Disengaged Diff Feed Dog-SS(L) 43 Ef =285 (Z2) (4H) 1
8 M1152 Screw (M2.5-0.45 x 8) LR 1
9 WFO05 Washer B 1
10 J1627 Screw (SM 3/16-32 x 10) TR 1
11 J1616-SPMM Disengaged Main Feed Dog(M) e FE (G 1
12 J1616-SPML Disengaged Main Feed Dog(L) T8 E B () () 1
13 J1616-SPMR Disengaged Main Feed Dog(R) e F R GEE) 1
14 J1623-SPDR-1 Disengaged Diff Feed Dog(R) e EEEE ()R 1
15  J1623-SPDL-1 Disengaged Diff Feed Dog(L) e =R (D) OFR) 1

SL-T00P Series
Fully Oil-sealed






Needle Holder & Needle Plate & Needle Plate Finger & #{48 $15, 1R &, 18
Carrier & Hook(Optional) L Efidp TR es, FEfLE LISt
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description EE At Req .
J0824-335 Needle Holder 335(Optional) {5 335(EH%)
J0824-356 Needle Holder 356(Optional) 1§ 356(EHE)
J0824-364 Needle Holder 364(Optional) &{5# 364(5EHE)
J0824-448 Needle Holder 448(Optional) $15/ 448(iE[E)
J0824-4525 Needle Holder 452(Optional) {5 452(5EH%)
’ J0824-4605 Needle Holder 460(Optional) #1#7 460(5E) y
J0824-464 Needle Holder 464(Optional) &5 464(5EHE)
J0824-4692 Needle Holder 469(Optional) 1§/ 469(ZEE)
J0824-4802 Needle Holder 480(Optional) 5% 430CEEHE)
J0824-552 Needle Holder 552(Optional) 1§ 552(EEHE)
J0824-560 Needle Holder 560(Optional) $1§# 560(Z5EH#)
J0824-570 Needle Holder 570(Optional) 5% 570(EERE)
J0829S335 Needle Plate- S335(Optional] $1#  (%5)335(EEH#)
J0829S4524 Needle Plate- S452(Optional] $1#  (58)452(E#)
J0829S4605 Needle Plate- S460(Optional) $1#  (55)460(EEH#)
J0829S4641 Needle Plate- S464(Optional] $11  (58)464(GEHE)
J08291L.4521 Needle Plate- L452(Optional) $11 (£)452(EEH#)

5 J08291L.4601 Needle Plate- L460(Optional) £t ()460(EEH#) 1
JO829A1452 Stepped Needle Plate-A1(452)(Optional) ik (55)E% 7= Imm(452)(5ERE)
JO829A14601 Stepped Needle Plate-A1(460)(Optional) $1#  (45)ES72 1 mm(460)(EEHE)
J0829B1.5452 Stepped Needle Plate-B1.5(452)(Optional) £+4  (JH)EZZE1.5mm(452)GEEf#)
J0829B1.5460 Stepped Needle Plate-B1.5(460)(Optional) $147  (%3)E%7E1.5mm(460) ()

J0829L469 Needle Plate- 469(Optional) £} (469)(E[E)
J0829L.480 Needle Plate- 480(Optional) $14k (480)(5EHE)
J0831-335 Needle Plate Finger-335(Optior $1#i 5  335(EEH#)
J0831-356 Needle Plate Finger-356(Optior £1#i &5 356(7EEH#)
J0831-364 Needle Plate Finger-364(Optior 15  364(EEH#)
J0831-448 Needle Plate Finger-448(Optior £11&  356(GEN#)
3 J0831-4521 Needle Plate Finger-452(Optior $1#i 5  452(5&H#) 1
J0831-4605 Needle Plate Finger-460(Optior $1#iE  460(EEH#E)
J0831-464-1 Needle Plate Finger-464(Optior $1#i 5  464(EEH#)
J0831-469 Needle Plate Finger-469(Optior $1#i 5  469(EEH#)
J0831L480 Needle Plate Finger-480(Optior $1#i s  480(E&H#)
J0831-552 Needle Plate Finger-552(Optior 11  552CEN#)
J0831-560 Needle Plate Finger-560(Optior 1  560(EEH#)
J0831-570 Needle Plate Finger-570(Optior 11y 5702
J2220-448-1 Carrier(Optional) B4R T AR B3 (RO #448) (5E1H)
J2220-452-1 Carrier(Optional) AR AR AR (R #452) ()
4 J2220-460-1 Carrier(Optional) iR 4R B (R #460) () y
J2278 Carrier(Optional) | EfER AT AR 2R (R #464) (EEE)
J2453 Carrier(Optional) B AR B #4069 ()
J2410 Carrier(Optional) - EfAR AT E 25 (R #480) (2L )
5 J1657 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 4) RS 1

* Ref.No. 6-1 to 7

See the following page

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed






Needle Holder & Needle Plate & Needle Plate Finger & 2148 8145 STk &, 18
Carrier & Hook(Optional) B it S e e M 11 Nk A
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description E At Req .
6-1 J2223 Hook(Optional) EfARAIET G#4524#460)(EEHE)
J2223-480 Hook(Optional) AfAR ST (FO#A00#480)(5ERE) 1
6-2 J2422 Hook (Long)(Optional) B4R BT (E#45244604460) CEE%)
J2423 Hook (Long)(Optional) EfSRAIET (£%) 480C5E )
7 J2224 Screw (SM 1/8-44 x 7) [Tz 1

% Ref .No. 1 t0 5 « « « « o See the preceding page.

SL-700P Series
Fully Oil-sealed



-




Presser Foot Driving Mechanism o) E 19
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description EE il Req .
1 J3801 Electric Auto Lift Solenoid Assy Z&T; = FaHHI4E 1
2 J3802 Auto Lifter Solenoid Yt R R R 1
3 J3803-2 Solenoid Support Assy EETAL ]S 1
4 SV252 Screw (M5-0.8 x 10) I24% 4
5 NV14 Nut (M8-1.25) P 1
6 J3806 Wheel Base e (55) 1
7 22-16 Screw (M5-0.8 x 21) iy 2
8 J3808 Lifting Wheel Guide et i 1
9 NV12 Nut (M5-0.8) L 3
10 VF29 Washer A 1
11 22-12 Connector B T A 1
12 WFO07 Washer #HEH 065x016 2
13 J3813 Screw (M6-1.0 x 16) LS 2
14 J3621-3 Lift Bar PRI 1
15 SF224 Screw (M4-0.7 x 8) PR 1
16
17 J3817 Air Auto Lifter Assy RERFEHIAE 1
18 J3818 Square Cylinder JiRUSRET 1
19 J3819 Air Inlet REL AR 1
20 J3820 Air Outlet L T 1
21 J3821-1 Cylinder Bracket ERRARASAS 1
22 WF06 Washer FH O 065x0125 4
23 GA29 Screw (M6-1.0 x 20) LIS 4
24 22-14 Wheel Base HhEE (£2) 1
25 J3825 Spring o S 2
26 J3826-1 Connecting Rod AR 1
27 J3023-1 Spring HEE 1

SL-T00P Series
Fully Oil-sealed






Pneumatic Auto Lifter & Ventri Device T R A B U RAS AR M 20
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description EE il Req .
1 J3401 Air Solenoid Base R ELLH 1
2 J3402 Pipe PUE D4xD6x1200mm 1
3 J3403 Pipe PUE 04xD6x320mm 1
4 J3404 Plastic Tube HRE 1
5
6 J3406 Pipe PUE @2.5x04x30mm 1
7
8 23-08 Regulator Support BRI 24 1
9 15-24 Wood Screw KIEZ4 2
10 SV266 Screw (M6-1.0 x 10) IR4% 2
11 WFO06 Spring Washer TEHERELS 2
12 23-12 Pressure Meter NS 1
13 NF31 Nut (M6-1.0) HEIE 2
14 1
15 J3415 Air Solenoid Base g 1
16 J3416 Pipe PUE @4xD6x900mm 1
17 J3417 Pipe PUE D4xD6x800mm 1
18 J3418 Air Solenoid, Complete Set  EER; 81 G EREAH 1
19
20 27-15 Suction Bag UTRAATAS 1
21 27-01-1 Suction Bag Holder PR S [E] E 1
22 27-02 Z-Type Bracket ZIUE E 7 2R 1
23 27-03 Wood Screw NS 4
24 27-04 Suction Bag Assy C-100E& A AI4R AU S4H 1
25 27-05 Wood Screw NS 4
26
27
28 27-09 Plastic Tube e 1
29 27-10 Plastic Nut YRR IRNE 1
30 27-30 O Ring OFIIE 1
31 27-25 Plastic Connector YREPFEE (25K ) 1
32 27-12 Pipe Fastener EXMEIR 1
33 27-26 Pipe Fastener EX AN 1

SL-T00P Series
Fully Oil-sealed



21

99




Venturi Device R L4 4 21
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description EmaH Req .

1

31 SV252 Screw (M5-0.8 x 10) IR 6
33 VK48 Washer £ 4
43 J3243-3 Suction Device Assy 0k 2l & 4R 1
44 27-18 Suction Regulator FHE 1
45 J3245 Suction Bracket % L FE 2R 1
47 J3247 Wave Washer ik 1
48 J3248 Link Bracket 1B 45 1
49 J3249 Location Block ELR 1
50 SV253 Screw (M5-0.8 x 16) 824 1
51 J3251 Nut (M5-0.8) b4 1
52 J3252 S type Clamp SERH 1
53 SF222 Screw (M4-0.7 x 6) R4 4
54 J3254 Regulating Bracket B 1
55 J3255 Pipe Bracket B 52 1 [E % PE 1
56 J3256 Air Pipe N EE 1
57 J3257 Air Outlet (small) 0% @ EE() 1
58 J3258 Air Outlet (large) 0% @ BE(K) 1
59 J3259 Suction Pipe BE (100m/mf) 1

SL-T00P Series
Fully Oil-sealed






SHING LING. - N8 4 o
e . IWAN @) == TAIWAN
® Eiﬁﬂl%)ﬂ %?ﬂ#% B2KBOERS madely

."\f EXCELLENCE 2012

100% Made in Taiwan  A&F=E8144% ®
SINCE 1989 INDUSTRIAL SEWING MACHINE
SL-703-GX-452/460/DS/PLA/VD SL-2700-AST/EST SL.-2800-356/SM
4-needle 6-thread feed-off-the-arm Interlock Flatseaming Feed-up-the-arm Interlock Machine with Feed-up-the-arm Interlock Machine with
Machine with dual differential feed ratio regulator Compact Servo Motor and Thread Trimmer Compact Servo Motor and Thread Trimmer
FERUS SRR E T 2 E) e T 28 = oo B T R e e 1 AU = $ 1 TR B T A e AR
e
VG-999ES-AST-TF-DS VG-888S-TF-AST VG-88SA-TF/AST
Extremely-Small Cylinder-bed Interlock Small Cylinder-bed Interlock Machine Top Feeder for 3-needle 5-thread
Machine with Thread Trimmer and Top Feeder with Thread Trimmer and Top Feeder Cylinder-bed Interlock Machine
e AT A = 1 0 B T B R = FAR S T AmRERR (B 2% E) ST = oL T G BT AR (B | R HE T

VG-9995-N700-AST-TF-DS VG-888A-N600-TF/AST
Small Cylinder-bed Interlock Machine with Interlock Machine with Left-hand Knife SL-17908
Left hand Knife and Top Feeder for Hemming and Thread Trimmer for Hemming Computer-controlled High-speed

Al fE A =2 FL AR S T EfIAE R (212 T)) fefa B B /A2 T ) S T il R Lockstitch Buttonholing Machine
| oo B 1 BREHAR K

VG-999-SB-AST/EST-DS VG-999-R500-AST-RP VG-999-356/EST/DS/ZBR
High-speed Short Cylinder-bed Interlock Interlock Machine with Right-hand Knife and Dual Colors Decorative Stitches Interlock
Machine with Thread Trimmer Rear Puller for Elastic Waistband Attaching Machine with Top and Under Thread Trimmer

G iE A = $t TR S i i e e e R Y — S U AR B A 2 T S T A A rEE N Y =5t AR S AR R




	index

	P01

	P02

	P03

	P04
	P05

	P06
	P07

	P08

	P08.1

	P09

	P10

	P11-1

	P11-2

	P11-3

	P11-4

	P11-5

	P11-6

	P11-7

	P11-8

	P11-9

	P12

	P13

	P14-1

	P14-2

	P16-1

	P16-2

	P16-3

	P16-4

	空白頁面



